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Item No. 49.1. : Confirmation of Minutes of 48
th

 Meeting of Steering Committee held 

on 12.11.2018. 

 

Minutes of 48
th

 Meeting of Steering Committee held on 12.11.18 were uploaded on the website 

and communicated to stakeholders. Minutes are annexed at Annexure-I. Since no comments 

have been received from any of the members, minutes may kindly be confirmed. 

 

 

****** 
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 Item No. 49.2 : Action Taken Report on the action points of 48
th

 Meeting of Steering 

Committee  

 

Item No. Item Description / 

Decision Taken 

Decision taken 

 

Action Taken 

48.3.1 to 

48.3.34 

In-principle approval for 

various proposals 

Approval 

accorded 

Communicated to all 

concerned. 

 

48.4.1 to 

48.4.9 

Final approval for various 

proposals. 

Approval 

accorded 

Communicated to all 

concerned. 

 

48.5.1 to 

48.5.4 

Ratification of time extension 

granted on file for completion 

of Projects. 

Ratified Communicated to all 

concerned. 

 

 

 

******* 
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Agenda No.49.3.1: Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster, Varachha, 

Surat, Gujarat.  

Background 

 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 

meeting held on 04.05.18. 

(ii) Proposal was received from MSME-DI, Ahmedabad, vide online application ref. No. 

13123 dated 16.05.18. 

(iii) Vide letter dated 21.08.18, MSME-DI, Ahmedabad forwarded the Detailed Project 

Report (DPR) of the proposal. 

(iv) Proposal was considered by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its 62
nd

 

meeting held on 05.11.18 and TEAC in its 63
rd

 meeting held on 30.01.19 recommended 

the proposal to place before Steering Committee for In-principle approval.   

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 
 

Name of Cluster : Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster, Surat 

District : Surat 

Location of Cluster : Varachha 

Lok Sabha Constituency : Surat 

Main Product : Diamond 

No. of Enterprises 

including break up 

(Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro : 81 &  Small : 19    ( SPV Members – 100 Nos) 

Micro : 378 &  Small : 23    ( non SPV Members – 401 Nos) 

  

Turnover for the last five 

years  

Year   : Rs. in crore 

2012-13   : 8.80 

2013-14   : 10.01 

2014-15   : 11.10 

2015-16   : 12.78 

2016-17   : 14.19 
 

Exports for the last five 

years  

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 1648 persons 

Technology Details : Currently units in the cluster are using conventional technology for 

Cutting and Polishing of Diamond, advance and upgraded technology 

is required. 

Whether DS Conducted : DSR was conducted on November, 2017 and same was approved by 

State Level Project Steering Committee in its meeting held on 

04.05.18.  

Main findings of DSR : Advanced Machine for cutting & polishing of diamond is required for 

purposed CFC 

Main Problems of Cluster 

: 

 Non availability of advanced machine for diamond cutting 

process. 

 Weak marketing linkages – absence of organized marketing 

channels. 
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 Micro and Small units have lower export in comparison to to 

large and medium units. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Justification for CFC The proposed CFC for Cutting & Polishing 
of Rough diamond would be aiming to cater 
to the need of the members of MSME in and 
around Surat to enable them to be more 
competitive in the global market. Technology 
transfer centre has major role of develop cost 
effective which would help the cluster to 
improve the yields and reduce the costing 
with better quality.  

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC 207, Savani Industries Co-Op Society , 
Kohinoor Road, Opp Hotel Oasis Lane, 
Varachha, Surat, Gujarat - 395006 

 

% age of units in 
radius of 5km 

95 -- 

% age of units in 
radius of 10km 

5 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 

i. Whether land 
acquired 

Rented Building for 31 years Registered lease 
document in the 
name of SPV. ii. Title is in name of Surat Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster 

SPV Trust 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

NA 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes 

v. Change of land use NA 

vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

Rented Building for 31 years 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes 

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

1080 Sq Feet -- 

(e.) Rate of construction 
of building 

NA -- 

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

Laser cutting process for the Rough Diamond -- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Production p.a. @ 45% capacity utilization- 
104461.00 carats 

-- 

(h.) Major Outputs/ 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/ 
domestic sales and direct/ 
indirect employment, 
etc.) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Before  After 

(i) No. of units  501 1200 
(ii) Production 

(Carat) 
2,71,244 8,13,732 

(iii) Turnover   
(Rs. in lakh) 

5,676 17,028 

(iv) Employment 
(in Nos.)  

1,648 4,944 

(v) Export  
(Rs. in lakh) 

Nil 795 

 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

NA NOC from State 
Pollution Control 
Board is required. 

(j.) Man Power in CFC Total Employment is 13 Persons -- 

(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, any 
other-to be specified) 

FY 2019-20 – Rs.581.32 lakh 
FY 2020-21 – Rs.713.17 lakh 

-- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Name and Address Surat Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster 
SPV Trust  
207, Savani Industries Co-Op Society , 
Kohinoor Road, Opp Hotel Oasis Lane, 
Varachha, Surat, Gujarat - 395006 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Trust -- 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME 
officials in SPV 

Official from MSME and State Government 
as per government Norms. 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

28.03.18 -- 

(e.) Number of SPV 
Members 

100  -- 

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Bye Laws   Received 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

All sixty five members will contribute 
Rs.2,23,077/- each totalling to 
Rs.1,45,00,000/- .  

-- 

(h.) Paid up capital   NA -- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern All sixty five members will be contributing 
equal amount of Rs. 2,23,077/- 

Shareholding pattern 
SPV members 
required. 

(j.) Commitment letter 
for contribution 

Not Provided Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Bank Name: IDBI Bank Branch Name: Ghod 
Dod Road, Surat. A/c Name: Surat Diamond 
Cutting & Polishing Cluster SPV Trust IFSC 
Code:IBKL0000051 A/c. No: 
0051102000117920  

-- 

(l.) Trust Building of 
SPV, Previous track 
record of co-operative 
initiatives pursued by 
SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

A comparative cost analysis of product 
before and after intervention of CFC is 
discussed with each and every member. 

-- 

(m.) Technical Institution NA -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(n.) CFC may be utilised 
by SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence 
should be furnished with 
regard to SPV member 
ability to utilise at least 
60 percent of installed 
capacity. 

Not Provided Required. 

(o.) 
 

(a) Power requirement 
for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

4.45 KW -- 

(b) Water 5000 Ltr -- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

NA -- 

 

4. Implement Arrangements 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

Center for Entrepreneurship Development, 
Govt. of Gujarat, Gandhinagar 

As per guidelines 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

Center for Entrepreneurship Development, 
Govt. of Gujarat, Gandhinagar 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

18 Months  

(d.) Appraisal of DPR 
and main 
Recommendations 

The proposed project of CFC will be 
appraised by SIDBI 

Required 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

- -- 

(f.) Approval of 
Technical Committee 

The State Govt. project steering committee as 
already approved the DSR & DPR. 

Technical Committee 
recommended the 
proposal for in-
principle approval. 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

NA -- 

(h.) Working capital (In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

NA -- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) BEP Avg. 40.00 % -- 

(b.) IRR, Payback period Avg. 15.85 % -- 

(c.) DSCR NA -- 

(d.) Return on Capital Avg. 13.82% -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 
Division 

employed (ROCE) 

(e.) NPV Rs. 416.35 lac @ 10% -- 

(f.) DER NA -- 

(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Provided -- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

This is the first Diamond Processing CFC 
Cluster which has already been approved by 
Govt. of Gujarat  

-- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost is as follow: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Total Cost  

(i)  Land and its Development 10.00 

(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 0.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1318.50 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 16.57 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 
project cost 

29.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 65.93 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 10.00 

 Total Project Cost 1450.00 

 

7. Proposed means of finance are as follows: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars %age Amount 
 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 90.00 1305.00 

(ii) SPV contribution 10.00 145.00 

 Total 100.00 1450.00 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1. Fiberjet Diamond Laser Cutting Machine ( 
HLJ 300) (Including GST & Import Duties 
Cost)  

1 4.50 1303.00 

2. Security Vehicle (Car) 1 00 15.50 

 Total    1318.50 

 

9. Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 

(i)  Registered lease deed in the name of SPV in respect of the premises. 

(ii) Details of shareholding pattern of SPV members. 

(iii) SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iv) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 

(v)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  
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(vi) Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60%  of  installed 

capacity. 

(vii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

(viii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster are Micro / 

SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

(ix) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

(x) Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre in Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster, Varachha, Surat, Gujarat. 

 

****** 
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Agenda No.49.3.2: Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Signage and Advertising Cluster, Mugal Majra, 

Karnal, Haryana.  

Background  

 

 The proposal was approved by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Haryana in its 

meeting held on 28.03.18.  

 Vide letter dated 25.09.18, MSME-DI, Karnal forwarded the Detailed Project Report 

(DPR).  

 The proposal was received from Karnal Signage CFC Private Limited, vide online ref. 

No. 12043 dated 29.10.18 & recommended by MSME-DI, Karnal.  

 Proposal was considered by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its 62
nd

 

meeting held on 05.11.18 and TEAC in its 63
rd

 meeting held on 30.01.19 recommended 

the proposal to place before Steering Committee for In-principle approval.   
 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 
Name of Cluster Signage and Advertisement Cluster 
District  Karnal 
Location of Cluster  Mugal Majra 
Lok Sabha Constituency  Karnal 
Main Product  Banners, Bill Boards, Display boards, LED, LCD, Flex 

boards, Hoardings, Motion Displays, Novelties, Gift 
items, Posters, Road Signs 

No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium)  

Micro- 144 

Turnover for the last five years  Year   (Rs. in crore) 
2011-12 : 120.00 
2012-13   : 125.00 
2013-14   : 145.00 
2014-15   : 140.00 
2015-16   : 150.00 

 

Exports for the last five years (Rs in 
crore) 
 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster  Direct- 1600 & Indirect- 500 
Technology Details  Almost all the micro and small scale units in the cluster 

deploy manual practices and obsolete technologies for 
manufacturing of signage & advertising products. Cluster 
units are presently relying on vinyl and plastic as 
substrate for printing while digital textile printing has 
started replacing the vinyl substrate. Digital textile 
printing also known as soft signage provides an attractive 
new service opportunity for sign printers that are looking 
to expand their offerings and clientele. Other advantages 
of digital textile printing include its positive 
environmental impact, the ability to expand product 
offerings, improved operating cost structure, and greater 
flexibility in production. The cluster units do not have 
printing facility soft signage printing which has led to 
reduced market for these units.  

Whether DS Conducted  Yes 
Main findings of DSR  Obsolete level of technology, Production inefficiencies 

due to manual operations, sub-standard product quality 
hampering market outreach, prevalence of job-work from 
advanced unit in Delhi resulting in higher costs, adverse 
impact of current practices and technology on 
environment. 
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Main Problems of Cluster   Use of obsolete technologies and limited access to 

advanced technologies.  
 Production inefficiencies leading to higher production 

cost and inability to cater bulk market. 
 Units do not have appropriate technology for printing 

on various substrates as per demand of the market.  
Due to non-existence of these facilities, the units are 

facing cost inefficiencies, material wastage's and poor 

quality of products which has resulted in reduced market 

shares for these units. 
Other Information  Detailed SWOT Analysis of cluster has been successfully 

completed. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC Presently cluster has 3 limitations in printing 

technology:  

 Cluster units rely solely on vinyl and 

plastic as substrate for printing while fabric 

has started replacing vinyl;  
 Cluster units do not have facility to print 

substrate beyond 3m width and market is 

progressively demanding super-wide 

prints; & 
 Cluster units do not have UV curable inkjet 

printing facility.  
These limitations have hindered the cluster 

units to meet the market standards and 

manufacturing of quality products. To address 

these limitations CFC is essential. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Mugal Majra, Karnal  
% age of units in radius of 5km 90  
% age of units in radius of 
10km 

10  

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired Will be acquired post In-principle approval. Registered 

land 
document in 
the name of 
SPV is 
required. 

ii. Title is in name of Will be in the name of Karnal Signage CFC 
Pvt. Ltd 

iii. Valuation and its basis Rs. 146.36 lakhs inclusive of stamp duty and 
land development charges 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes 
v. Change of land use Not required 
vi. If on lease, duration of lease Land purchased by SPV 
vii Whether lease is legally 
tenable 

NA 

(d.) Total Building area(sq ft) 19,500  -- 
(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

Rs. 952 per sq ft -- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed  Advanced Super wide format dedicated 
Roll to Roll UV Printing Tech. Facility  

 Digital printing facility for Direct Printing 
on Fabric  

 Dye sublimation transfer facility  
 Value added print and cut rigid media 

manufacturing facility. 
 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 
(g.) Prod capacity of CFC The CFC has been proposed for job work and 

will be operational for 8 hours shift basis for 
300 working days in a year. 

-- 

(h.) Major Outputs/ 
Deliverables of CFC, Projected 
performance of the cluster after 
proposed intervention (in terms 
of production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

Area Before After 
Units 144 200 
Employment 1600 (Direct) 2500 (Direct) 
Exports -- 25% units are 

expected to start 
exports 

Turnover Rs.150 crore Rs.165 crore 
ISO certification -- 100 units 

 

(i.) Pollution clearance required 
or not 

Yes NOC from 
SPCB is 
required.  

(j.) Man Power in CFC Total requirement of 26 people -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability of 
assets(service/user charges to 
be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

With user charge, UV printing machine, 

Digital printing, Dye Sublimation and Value 

Added Print & Cut are expected to generate 

revenue of Rs.25,000, Rs.9,150, Rs.6,100 and  

Rs.6100 per hour respectively. 

-- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Karnal Signage CFC Pvt. Ltd.  
Address: Agro Park, Block C, Mugal 
Majra, Karnal 

-- 

(b.) Nature of SPV (company 
or Society or Trust) 

Company -- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

Will be done after In-Principal Approval.  -- 

(d.) Date of formation of SPV 15
th

  June 2016 -- 
(e.) Number of Members 46 As per DPR, 

there are 46 
SPV’s members. 

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes Received  

(g.) Authorized Share Capital Rs.50.00 lakh (increased from initial 
authorized cap of Rs.1.00 lakh) 

-- 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs.37.20 lakhs -- 
(i.) Shareholding Pattern Details submitted. No individual 

shareholder stake is more than 10 per 
cent. 

Received  

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Will be provided before In-principle 
approval. 

Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Account already opened  Required 
(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

The cluster stakeholders are quite mature 
and have already undertaken number of 
initiatives together.  

-- 

(m.) Technical Institution NA -- 
(n.) CFC may be utilized by 
SPV members as also others in 
a cluster. However, evidence 
should be furnished with 
regard to SPV member ability 
to utilize at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

The SPV members are primarily of 
printing units in Karnal. The projections 
have been made on the basis of their 
requirements, though proof of same will 
be submitted before Steering Committee. 

Required 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(o.) 
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic purpose 

180 KW -- 

(b) Water 17000 ltrs. per day -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Inks, wipes, cleaning solution, paper 

blades and stationery amounting to 
Rs.396.00 lakh annually 

-- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Implementing Agency Bureau of Industrial Policy and Promotion 
(BIPP) , Chandigarh 

As per guidelines 
(b.) Fund receiving Agency 
(c.) Implementation Period 24 months -- 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

Appraisal will be conducted post In-
principle approval. 

Required 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

-- -- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

-- TEAC 
recommended the 
proposal  

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

--. -- 

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Will be provided later. -- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 
(a.) BEP 57.78%  -- 
(b.) IRR, Payback period IRR 53.16% and Payback period is 2.25 

years with grant in aid assistance from GoI 
-- 

(c.) DSCR NA -- 
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

55.44 % (calculated on SPV contribution) -- 

(e.) NPV 1860.16 -- 
(f.) DER NA -- 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Analysis has been done with decline in user 

charges from 5% to 15%, the project is 
viable even with 15% decline in user 
charges. 

-- 

(h.)Status of CFCs approved 
in the State 

1 CFC is completed & operational and 7 are 
under implementation. 

-- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Total Project 

Cost 

1. Land 146.36 

2. Building & Other Civil Works 185.64 

3. Plants & Machinery 1343.98 

a) Indigenous 977.04 

b) Imports 256.25 

c) Secondary Machines 46.69 

d) Electrification & Installation Exp. (5% of P&M Cost) 64.00 
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4. Miscellaneous fixed assets (fixture, furniture, fire fighting 

equipment, first aid equipment, backup power supply etc.) 

5.00 

5. Preliminary Expenses (DSR, DPR, legal & administrative 

expenses, registration, civil engineering drawings with estimates & 

tender forms, telephone, stationery etc.) 

17.00 

6. Pre-Operative Expenses (establishment cost, travel, overheads 

during construction period including salaries, machine testing cost 

and other services, PMC etc.) 

22.88 

7. Contingency 67.71 

a) Building @ 2% 3.71 

b) Plant & Machinery @ 5 % 64.00 

8. Margin money for working capital (Working capital required @ 

80% C.U.) 

17.40 

 Total 1805.97 

 

7. Proposed means of finance: 

       (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Amount  

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1050.00* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Haryana 452.98 
(iii) SPV contribution 302.99 

 Total 1805.97 

       * 70% of the project cost i.e. Rs. 15.00 crore 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

               (Rs. in lakh)      
S. No. Name of the Machine Qty. Amount 

Primary Machines 
1. Advanced Super Wide -Format 5 meter (16.4 feet) dedicated 

Roll -to-Roll UV printing Machine 
1 595.90 

2. 3 meter (10.5 feet) Digital Dye sublimation printing machine 
for fabric 

1 265.50 

3. Rotary Thermo processing equipment (Calendar / Heat 
Press) 

1 115.64 

Value added Print & Cut rigid media manufacturing facility 
4. Structural design, Editing and Nesting software 1 21.84 
5. Flatbed 3 meter by 2 meter cutting table 1 234.41 

Secondary Machines 
6. Genset (100 KVA) 1 8.09 
7. Computer / Desktop 15 10.80 
8. HP Laserjet MFP 1005 Printer 2 0.35 
9. HP Scanjet Enterprise 7000 S3 1 0.88 
10. UPS with battery circuit breaker and inbuilt isolation 

transformer (1) Battery 12V, 150AH (34), Battery Rack, 
Battery Interconnecting  Cable, UPS to Battery Cable 4m 
along with installation (1) 

1 14.80 

11. Screw Air Compressor (SXC 8 SCB-8 bar) with integrated 
Ref. Air Dryer & Air Receiver of 215 litre capacity 

1 4.28 

12. Carbon Combination Filters 2 0.40 
13. Air Conditioners 10 7.08 

 Total 1279.97 
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9.  Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 

(i)  Registered land documents in the name of SPV. 

(ii)  SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iii) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 

(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  

(v)  Details of SPV’s bank account/ Mandate form. 

(vi)  Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  installed 

capacity. 

(vii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

(viii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

(ix)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

10.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up Common 

Facility Centre (CFC) in Signage and Advertising Cluster, Mugal Majra, Karnal, Haryana.  

 

********* 
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Agenda No. 49.3.3:   Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Industrial Estate 

at Rakh Ambtali, Samba, Jammu & Kashmir. 

 

Background 

 

 Proposal was received from J&K SIDCO vide application ref. No. 13281 dated 03.08.18 

& recommended by MSME-DI, Jammu.  

 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Jammu & 

Kashmir in its meeting held on 19.10.18.  

 Proposal along with recommendations was forwarded by MSME-DI, Srinagar vide letter 

dated 12.11.18. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization  : J&K SIDCO 

State  : Jammu & Kashmir 

District  : Samba 

Industrial Estate  : Industrial Estate Rakh Ambtali Samba 

 

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

No 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 98.04 

Area to be developed (acre) 98.04 

Number and sizes of plots to be developed  74 Nos. 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of plots 
allotted, units set up, etc.  

Up-gradation of Industrial Complex Bari 
Brahmana, Distt. Samba – Completed Project. 
Year of sanction - 2012. 
Plots allotted - 592 
units set up – 589 

Performance of ID projects in State  Up-gradation of Industrial Complex Bari 
Brahmana has been completed in February, 
2016. 

 Up-gradation of Industrial Complex Khunmoh 
has been completed in October, 2017. 

 Up-gradation of Industrial Complex Rangreth - 
60% of work has been completed. 

 

3. Details about Proposal: 

 

 Description Proposed by Implementing Agency (IA) Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA)  J&K State Industrial Development 
Corporation (J&K SIDCO) 

As    per    MSE-
CDP  
Guidelines 
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 Description Proposed by Implementing Agency (IA) Remarks 

Track Record of the IA  I/C Bari Brahmana - Fully Developed 
IGC Samba Ph-I, II - Developed. 
I/C Ghatti Kathua - Developing. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Appraisal Approved -- 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations / state 
highways, availability of 
water supply, adequate 
power supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

Railway station - 0.5 Kms. 
National Highway - 1.5 Kms. 
Power Supply - Tapped from 160 MVA, 
66/11 KV existing receiving station in Ph-
IInd. 

-- 

Whether land is in 
possession in the name of 
IA with Clear Title 

Land is under the possession of IA Land document 
with Zoning 
regulations and 
non-agricultural 
conversion in the 
name of J&K 
SIDCO is required. 
 

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied 
with) 

Not required 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress has 
been Constituted  

Constituted Constituted  

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and 
any escalation in cost  

Awaited Required 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost  

Project Estimates based on J&K PWD 
scheme of rates 

-- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Employment to 2000 persons shall be 
generated from the project. 

-- 

Justification of the proposal  -- -- 

 

4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                                                                                                                             (Rs. in Lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and fencing 104.78 

(ii)  Laying roads  209.80 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  12.96 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 114.93 

(v)  Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi)  Drainage 69.37 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  251.80 

(viii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  37.16 
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S. No.  Particulars Estimated by IA 

(ix)  Telecom/Cyber/Documentation centre  20.87 

(x)  Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  29.52 

(xi)  Bank/Post office  25.58 

(xii)  Raw material storage facility, Marketing outlets  43.05 

(xiii)  First aid centre, Creche Canteen  20.87 

(xiv)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  0.00 

(xv)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  20.00 

(xvi)  Other (Toilet Block) 20.03 

 Total  990.72 

 

5. Proposed means of finance: 

                                                                                                                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i) GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:  735.62 

(ii) State Government  255.10 

 Total 990.72 

 

6.  Observations: 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 

(i) Registered land documents with clear title, complying with zoning regulations and 

non-agricultural conversion etc. in the name of Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Copy of approved Layout plan. 

(iii) SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iv) Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

(v) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines.  

(vi) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format provided.  

(vii) J&K SIDCO should consider laying of roads with Cement Concrete in place of 

Bituminous and proper drainages built in a professional manner to serve the 

purpose for relatively longer period of time. The additional cost on this account 

shall be borne by the Government of J&K / J&K SIDCO.  

 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Industrial 

Estate at Rakh Ambtali, Samba, Jammu & Kashmir. 

 

 

****** 
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Agenda No.49.3.4:   Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre in Dry Fish Cluster, Paradeep, Jagatsinghpur, Odisha. 

Background 

 

 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of 

Odisha in its meeting held on 04.08.18. 

 Proposal was received from Directorate of Industries, Odisha, vide online ref. No. 

13328 dated 23.08.18 & recommended by MSME-DI, Cuttack.  

 Vide letter dated 07.12.18, MSME-DI, Cuttack forwarded the Detailed Project Report 

(DPR).  

 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its 63
rd

 meeting held on 30.01.19 

recommended the proposal to place before Steering Committee for In-principle 

approval. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

Name of Cluster  Dry Fish 

District  Jagatsinghpur 

Location of Cluster  Paradeep 

Lok Sabha Constituency  Jagatsinghpur (SC) 

Main Product  Dry Fish, Fish & Poultry Feed 

No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium)  

Micro-424 

Turnover for the last five years  Year  (Rs in crore) 
2013-14   : Rs. 379.42 
2014-15   : Rs. 379.42 
2015-16   : Rs. 379.42 
2016-17   : Rs. 379.42 
2017-18   : Rs. 379.42 

 

Exports for the last five years (Rs in 
Crore) 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster  Direct -1203 & Indirect Employment-1043 

Technology Details  Traditional Manufacturing Process 

Whether DS Conducted  DSR was conducted during 2014 

Main findings of DSR  Unhygienic processing leading to loss; Non-availability of 
basic amenities like water supply & sanitation for 
processing; Bulk Wastage of Shrimp & Crab cell due to 
lack of knowledge on processing technology and utility of 
such products  

Main Problems of Cluster  Inadequate infrastructure to carry out hygienic 
manufacturing. Preservation, packaging & Storage; Poor 
knowledge & awareness about latest technology and 
diversification of products; Poor knowledge on Quality 
Control, product extension and diversification & marketing 
skills, etc 

Other Information : 74% of total enterprises in the cluster belong to SC 
community. 
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2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC Transfer of appropriate technology in dry 
fish and fish by-products production, 
shifting traditional unhygienic manual 
processing to modern mechanized 
manufacturing competitiveness harnessing 
optimum output from across cross cutting 
consumable biomass reduction process 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC 5.00acre of land, Katian No - 9, Mouza- 
Kansari Patia, Tehsil - Ersama, District 
Jagatsingpur 

-- 

% age of units in radius of 
5km 

80 -- 

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

20 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 

i. Whether land acquired SPV has arranged land and registration of 
land to be taken up. 

Registered land 
documents in the 
name of SPV is 
required. 

ii. Title is in name of Srinibas Sahoo S/O Dushasan Sahoo 

iii. Valuation and its basis Valuation of land will be based on land 
registration with Sub-registrar 

iv. Land is sufficient Proposed land is sufficient 

v. Change of land use SPV to take up conversion of land for 
Industrial use. 

vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

No applicable 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Not applicable 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

79440 sq. ft. -- 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

Building (Plant & Storage) @ Rs.250/- and 
Building(Administration & Business 
support) @ Rs.700/- 

-- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed Solar Fish Dryer Unit; Fish meal and oil 
extractor, Fish waste Bio refinery and 
Effluent Treatment Plant 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Solar Fish Dryer Unit (500 Kg / day); Fish 
meal and oil extractor (5 Ton / day) 

-- 

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected performance 
of the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Before CFC After CFC 

(i) No. of units 424 520 
(ii) Turnover Rs. 379.42 

crore 
Rs. 500.00 crore 

(iii) Export Nil Nil 
(iv) Employment 1203 2000 

 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes Required  

(j.) Manpower in CFC 44 -- 

(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability 
of assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, any 
other-to be specified) 

Usage fee is to be decided by the SPV on 
the basis of market rate. However, 
projection in the DPR is bases on 
anticipated revenue. 

Required 
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3. Information about SPV 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Shoal Marine Products Limited, Paradeep 
Garh, Near Industrial Estate, Paradeep - 
754141 

SPV formed. 

(b.) Nature of SPV(company 
or Society or Trust) 

Company limited by Share under 
Companies Act, 2013 

-- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

General Manager, DIC, Jagatsingpur and 
Officer from MSMEDI to be included by 
SPV 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

24
th

 November, 2015 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 24 As per DPR, 23 
members are in SPV.  

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes Received  

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

Rs.1,00,00,000/- -- 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs.46,00,000/- as on 16.08.18 (As per RoC 
website) 

-- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Share holding pattern furnished in the DPR Received  

(j.)Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Commitment letter submitted by SPV Required  

(k.) SPV specific A/c To be furnished by SPV Required 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

Joint initiatives like exposure visit, 
seminars, workshops undertaken 

-- 

(m.) Technical Institution Central Institute of Freshwater Aquaculture 
(CIFA), Bhubaneswar 

-- 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by 
SPV members as also others 
in a cluster. However, 
evidence should be 
furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

Commitment letter submitted by SPV Required  

(o.) 
 

(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

143 HP -- 

(b) Water 1000 litres per day -- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Solar energy, LPG backed system -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Implementing Agency Odisha Small Industries Corporation, 
Madhupatna, Cuttack 

As per guidelines  

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Odisha Small Industries Corporation, 
Madhupatna, Cuttack 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(c.) Implementation Period Two years from the date of final approval -- 

(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

DPR has been approved in the State Level 
Project Steering Committee meeting held on 
04.08.2018 

Required  

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

Not available -- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

Not available TEAC recommended 
the proposal.  

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

Not available -- 

(h.) Working capital (In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Rs.41.22 lakh Margin Money for working 
Capital included in the Project Cost 

-- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) BEP 23% (< 60% prescribed) -- 

(b.) IRR, Payback period 21% (>10% prescribed) -- 

(c.) DSCR Not applicable -- 

(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

31% (>25% prescribed) -- 

(e.) NPV Positive -- 

(f.) DER Not applicable -- 

(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Sensitivity analysis for fall in Capacity 
utilization and drop in sales conducted  

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

DPR has been approved in the State Level 
Steering Committee meeting held on 
04.08.2018 

-- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Total Cost  

(i)  Land and its Development 50.00 

(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 249.18 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery (including electrification) 485.10 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 18.00 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost 16.87 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 95.22 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 41.22 

 Total Project Cost 955.59 
 

7. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars (%) Amount 

(i)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 64.38 615.19 

(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Odisha 22.93 219.18 

(iii)  SPV contribution 12.69 121.22 

 Total 100.00 955.59 
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8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1 Fish Dryer Unit 1 4 101.00 

2 Fish meal and oil extractor 1 143 150.00 

3 Fish waste bio refinery 1 0 28.00 

4 Cold Room (5 Ton) 1 0 25.00 

5 Common Facility Centre 1 0 95.00 

6 Effluent Treatment Plant 1 0 15.00 

 Total   414.00 
 

 

9. Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 

(i)  Registered land documents in the name of SPV (if land is on lease basis, registered 

lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years is required). 

(ii)  SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost. 

(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity.  

(v)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board.  

(vi)  Details of Revenue generation mechanism 

(vii) Details of SPV bank account.   

(viii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR / CVC guidelines. 

(ix)  In the list of Plant & Machinery, Rs.95.00 lakh have been proposed for Common 

Facility Centre, which needs to be clarified. 

(x)  Clarification regarding Contingency amount of Rs.95.22 lakh  

(xi)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre in Dry Fish, Paradeep, Jagatsinghpur, Odisha. 

 

******* 
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Agenda No. 49.3.5:   Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Garments Cluster, Ludhiana, Punjab. 

Background  

 

 The proposal was approved by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Punjab in its 

meeting held on 16.10.18. 

 The proposal was received from Integrated Apparel Technology and Facilitation Centre 

Private, vide online ref. No. 13563 dated 24.10.18 & recommended by MSME-DI, 

Ludhiana.  

 Vide letter dated 25.10.18, MSME-DI, Ludhiana has forwarded the Detailed Project 

Report (DPR).  

 Proposal was considered by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its 62
nd

 

meeting held on 05.11.18 and TEAC in its 63
rd

 meeting held on 30.01.19 recommended 

the proposal to place before Steering Committee for In-principle approval.   

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

Name of Cluster  Garments Cluster 

District  Ludhiana 

Location of Cluster  Ludhiana 

Lok Sabha 
Constituency  

Ludhiana 

Main Product  Ladies shorts, Jeans, T shirts, Rasin Jackets, Baby garments etc. 

No. of Enterprises 
including break up 
(Micro, Small, 
Medium)  

Units  Nos. 
Micro : 809 
Small : 211 
Medium : 9 
Total : 1029 

 

Turnover for the last 
five years 

Year  (Rs. in crore) 
2012-13   : 2148.00 
2013-14   : 2387.00 
2014-15   : 2652.00 
2015-16   : 2947.00 
2016-17   : 3274.00 

 

Exports for the last 
five years  

Year  (Rs. in crore) 
2012-13   : 509.00 
2013-14   : 598.00 
2014-15   : 680.00 
2015-16   : 800.00 
2016-17   : 1000.00 

 

Employment in 
Cluster  
 

Total: 18,095 persons (Direct & Indirect)  

Technology Details  The existing technology constraints and the envisaged technology 
components have been mentioned in these sections. 
 

Whether DS 
Conducted  

The cluster diagnostic study report had been compiled in 2018. The 
diagnostic study was compiled by the cluster industry association in close 
co-ordination with the Udyog Sahayak (Chandigarh), MSMEDI 
(Ludhiana) and District Industries Centre (Ludhiana) and with inputs from 
the Textiles Committee 
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Main findings of DSR  The important findings encapsulated in the DSR are critical 
gap identified on the training, value-added garment 
component development and raw material primary processing 
front. Appropriate interventions could enable development of 
better quality training and better quality products. A related 
common facility centre is a dire need. 

Main Problems of Cluster  The critical constraints faced by the cluster are non-
availability of training facilities, lack of access to capital 
intensive equipment in terms of advanced Oval Automatic 
screen printing machine, and lack of advanced fabric cutting 
facilities. 

Other Information  No other information. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC The CFC is required to facilitate cluster 
firms to progressively cater to premium 
market segments and expand product and 
market mix, enhance manpower skill 
development and upgradation facilities, 
ensuring competitive market orientation of 
cluster firms and to enable higher quality 
cost competitiveness etc. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Ludhiana, Ludhiana District -- 

% age of units in radius of 
5km 

25 -- 

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

55 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 

i. Whether land acquired Yes Registered Lease 
Deed in the name of 
SPV for a 
minimum period of 
30 years is 
required. 

ii. Title is in name of SPV, Integrated Apparel Technology and 
Facilitation Centre (IATFC) Private Limited 

iii. Valuation and its basis Lease basis 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes 

v. Change of land use NA 

vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

30 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

45360 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

The SPV has acquired building on lease of 
45360 sq.ft for 30 years. There is no need 
for further construction. 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed  Training facility 
 Raw Material Primary Processing Facility  
 Value Addition facility 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC The CFC will be operating at 80% capacity 
in the first year and 85% capacity in the 
second year. 

-- 
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(h.) Major Outputs/ 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

 Parameters Before CFC After CFC 
No. of units 1029 Not specified 
Turnover (Rs. 
in crore) 

3274.00 
including export 

6300.00 

Export (Rs. in 
crore) 

1000.00 2012.00 

Employment 3000  4200  
  

 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

The pollution clearance is not required. -- 

(j.) Man Power in CFC The total manpower (direct/indirect) 
requirement for the project would be around 
358. 

-- 

(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability 
of assets (service/user 
charges to be levied, any 
other-to be specified) 

Details submitted. -- 

 

3. Information about SPV: 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Integrated Apparel Technology and 
Facilitation Centre (IATFC) Private Limited 
- 2nd floor, Plot no. 763, Kailash nagar, 
Sherpur Kalan, Ludhiana, Punjab - 142036  

Formed 

(b.) Nature of SPV(company 
or Society or Trust) 

Private Limited Company -- 

(c.) Name of the State Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

The provision for State Govt. and MSME 
official has been included in the MoA and 
AoA. The name will be provided post In-
principle approval. 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

31-01-18 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 24  

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes.  Received  

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

Rs. 200 lakh -- 

(h.) Paid up capital as 
on............ 

Rs. 166 lakh -- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Details submitted. Received 

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Awaited. Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Opened a bank account in Indian Overseas 
Bank. 

Required 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to to 
be highlighted with support 
documentation 

Awaited. Required 

(m.) Technical Institution The AIC-NIFT TEA Incubation Centre for 
Textiles & Apparels has technically vetted 
the DPR and has also provided the 
recommendation letter for the same. 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by 
SPV members as also others 
in a cluster. However, 
evidence should be 
furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

Details in respect requirement of CFC 
facility –evidence of demand has been 
submitted. 

Required 

(o.) 
 

(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

321 KVA -- 

(b) Water 2 KLD per day -- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Details submitted. -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Implementing Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

As per guidelines  

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

(c.) Implementation Period 24 months -- 

(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

The DPR has been validated by Cluster 
Development Coordination Committee and 
Minutes of meeting for the same has also 
been provided.. 

-- 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

-- -- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

-- Technical 
Committee 
recommended the 
proposal for in-
principle approval 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

-- -- 

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

The In-principle sanction letter from Indian 
Overseas Bank for necessary working 
capital has been provided  

-- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) BEP 30% -- 

(b.) IRR, Payback period 30.88%, pay back period is 3 year 11 month -- 

(c.) DSCR NA -- 

(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

26.36 -- 

(e.) NPV 960.45 lakh -- 

(f.) DER 
 

NA -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Even fall in user charges and capacity 
utilisation ROCE is favourable. Hence, it is 
evident that the project is viable even under 
risky circumstances. 

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

2 CFCs are under implementation -- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Total Cost  

(i)  Land and its Development Leased 

(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions Leased 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1387.84 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 20.00 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost 30.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 69.39 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 8.35 

 Total Project Cost 1515.58 

 

7. Proposed means of finance: 

                                                                                                                              (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1200.00 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Punjab 150.00 

(iii) SPV contribution 165.58 

 Total 1515.58 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

        (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1. 4 Thread overlock machine with chain 
cutter, lint collector & DD motor 

8 5 7.61 

2. 4 Thread overlock machine with tape 
feeder, automatic pneumatic tape cutter, 
lint collector & DD motor 

4 2 5.25 

3. 5 Thread flatbed flatlock machine with 
under bed & top cover thread trimmer  

10 6 20.38 

4. 5 Thread Cylinder bed Flatlock machine 
with left hand fabric trimmer, under bed 
& top cover thread trimmer 

4 2.4 11.60 

5. 4 Thread cylinder bed overlock machine 
with variable top feed, chain cutter, lint 
collector, presser feet lifter & pneumatic 
fabric tension roller 

4 2.4 14.49 

6. 5 Thread small cylinder bed with 
variable top feed, under bed & top cover 
thread trimmer 

6 4.8 29.35 

7. 6 Thread feed off the arm machine with 
presser feet lifter, lint collector & DD 
motor 

6 4.8 28.27 
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S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

8. Placket making machine  1 1.8 19.93 

9. Single needle direct drive 30 12 22.24 

10. Single Needle Lock Stitch machine with 
side cutter 

4 2 3.05 

11. Button Hole Machine 2 1 6.89 

12. Button Sewing Machine  2 1 6.19 

13. Bar Tech Machine 2 1 4.62 

14. Placket Box Making Machine 3 1.5 20.67 

15. Computerised Hanger System 2 6 100.94 

16. Automatic Spreader, labelling & CAD 
based fabric Cutting Machine 

1 22 177.76 

17. Large Format Inkjet Printer with Fusing 
Press of Cylinder Dia 350MM - for 
running fabric and other supporting 
equipment like Substrate Support System 
and Ink Supply System, Ink Pack Set and 
softwareâ€™s. 

2 21 77.02 

18. Denim Laser Marking System  1 7 69.62 

19. Oval (round) type textile screen printing 
machines -10 Colour 28 Station (1 No - 
Rs. 98 lakh) with flash (6 Nos - Rs. 15 
lakh) 

7 100 124.36 

20. Gas Dryer (Curing Machine) 1 5 30.87 

21. High Speed Single Knit Raceway M/c 
open width 34*28*108 complete with 
Lycra 

1 11 48.52 

22. High Speed Single Knit Raceway M/c 
open width 34*24*108 complete with 
Lycra 

1 11 48.52 

23. High Speed Single Knit Raceway M/c 
open width 34*28*108 

1 5.5 55.45 

24. High Speed Single Knit Raceway M/c 
open width 34*24*108 

1 5.5 56.99 

25. Circular Knitting Computerised Single 
Knit Jacquard M/c 34*28*68  

1 11 127.08 

26. Circular Knitting Computerised Single 
Knit Jacquard M/c 34*24*68  

1 5.5 127.08 

27. Screw Type Compressor  1 46 11.17 

28. Ingersoll -Rand Refrigerated Type Air 
Dryer 

1 15 2.57 

29. Vertical Air Receiver capacity 1000 Ltr 1 - 0.73 

30. Ingersoll_Rand PF Filter 1 - 0.28 

31. D G Sets 4 - 34.45 

32. Inverter 2 - 9.60 

33. Temperature Control System 1 - 0.80 

34. Transformer  1 - 14.36 

35. AC - 1.5 Tons * 10 10 - 3.00 

 Total 1321.71 
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9. Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

  

(i)  Registered Lease Deed of premises in the name of SPV for a minimum period of 30 

years is required. 

(ii)  SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iii) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  

(iv)  Details of SPV’s bank account/ Mandate form. 

(v)  Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  installed 

capacity. 

(vi)  Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are Micro/SC-

ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be.  

(vii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

(viii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines. 

(ix)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre in Garments Cluster, Ludhiana, Punjab. 

 

 

 

****** 
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Agenda No. 49.3.6:   Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Auto Tech Cluster, Ludhiana, Punjab. 

 

Background 

 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Punjab in 

its meeting held on 04.01.19. 

(ii) Proposal was received from Auto Tech Cluster Ludhiana vide application ref. No. 13880 

dated 16.01.19 & recommended by MSME-DI, Ludhiana.  

(iii) Proposal along with recommendations was forwarded by MSME-DI, Ludhiana vide 

letter dated 16.01.19. 

(iv) Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its 63
rd

 meeting held on 30.01.19 

recommended the proposal to place before Steering Committee for In-principle approval. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

Name of Cluster  Auto Tech Cluster  

District  Ludhiana 

Location of Cluster Ludhiana 

Lok Sabha Constituency Ludhiana 

Main Product Auto Fasteners, Shafts, Gears and other Machined 
Casting / Forged & Sheet Metal Components etc. 

No. of Enterprises including break up 
(Micro, Small, Medium)  

Units  Nos. 
Micro : 79 
Small : 49 
Medium : 03 
Total : 131 

 

Turnover for the last five years Year  (Rs. in crore) 
2013-14   : 1680.77 
2014-15   : 1870.82 
2015-16   : 2042.17 
2016-17   : 2230.06 
2017-18 : 2470.48 

 

Exports  for the last five years 
 

Year  (Rs. in crore) 
2013-14   : 110.47 
2014-15   : 131.78 
2015-16   : 150.12 
2016-17   : 162.46 
201718 : 178.58 

 

Employment in Cluster  25000 

Technology Details  Conventional 

Whether DS Conducted  Yes 

Main findings of DSR  Findings include urgent need for hard intervention in 
the form of new state of art centre i.e. CFC facility. 

Main Problems of Cluster  Auto Parts Manufacturing Units don't have access to 
Latest Technology Machines.  

Other Information  Two Lean Manufacturing Clusters are under 
implementation 
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2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC There is a dire need for CFC facility which 
will provide facilities such as : 
 Tool Room with latest Machinery 
 Heat Treatment Centre 
 Calibration and Testing Lab services 
 Design centre for Actual Designing and 

Training. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Village Paddi, Teh. Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana -- 
% age of units in radius of 
5km 

- -- 

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

- -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired Arranged lease for a period of 33 Years Registered leased 

deed in the name of 
SPV for a period of 
33 years received.  

ii. Title is in name of Mr. Sharanjeet Singh 
iii. Valuation and its basis N/A 
iv. Land is sufficient Yes 
v. Change of land use To be arranged post In-principle approval Required 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

33 Years -- 

vii Whether lease is legally 
tenable 

Yes -- 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

10,800 -- 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

648 per square feet -- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed  Heat Treatment Process 
 Advanced Machining Centre 
 Software supported Design Facilities 
 Training Centre 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Details to be submitted. Required 
(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the cluster 
after proposed intervention 
(in terms of production, 
export/domestic sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

Particulars Before CFC After CFC 
No. of units 131 

(Micro-79, Small-
49 & Medium -3) 

161 

Turnover (Rs. in crore) 2470.48 2820.00 
Export (Rs. in crore) 178.58 238.58 
Employment  25000 25750 
Others, if any 0 ZED 

Certification 
20 ZED 
Certifications  

 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

To be taken up post In-principle approval -- 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 52 -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to 
be specified) 

Details to be submitted. Required 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Auto Tech Cluster Ludhiana, C-27 Phase-II, 
Focal Point, Ludhiana 

-- 

(b.) Nature of SPV(company 
or Society or Trust) 

It is a Registered Society under registration 
act 1860 

-- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

Director MSME DI, Director MSME 
Development Institute, GM -DI Ludhiana 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 
(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

25.07.12 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 22 Members -- 
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes Required 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

156.75 lakhs -- 

(h.) Paid up capital  10 Lakhs -- 
(i.) Shareholding Pattern Equal by all 22 SPV Members. Details 

submitted. 
Required 

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Details to be submitted Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Account Number 60105522965, IFSC Code 
MAHB0000382, MICR Code-141014002, 
Bank Branch and Address- Bank Of 
Maharashtra, Dashmesh Nagar Gill Road, 
Ludhiana, Punjab 

-- 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

Lean Manufacturing Competitiveness 
Scheme is being implemented in 3 Clusters 
of 10 Units each with NPC, Design 
Awareness Workshop conducted and 10 
Design Projects are approved/ In Pipe Line. 
ZED will be implemented in 20 Units. 

-- 

(m.) Technical Institution MSME-DI -- 
(n.) CFC may be utilized by 
SPV members as also others 
in a cluster. However, 
evidence should be furnished 
with regard to SPV member 
ability to utilise at least 60 
percent of installed capacity. 

Details to be submitted Required 

(o.)  
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

350 kW -- 

(b) Water 2000 Litres per day -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities N/A -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 
(a.) Implementing Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 

Chandigarh 
As per guidelines 

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

(c.) Implementation Period 18 Months -- 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) has 
cleared the Project on 4

th
 January, 2019 

-- 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

-- -- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

-- Technical 
Committee 
recommended the 
proposal for in-
principle approval 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

-- -- 

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Not Applicable -- 

 



33 
 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a.) BEP 35.60 % -- 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 59%, 1 Year 10 Months -- 
(c.) DSCR Not Applicable, No Loan Taken -- 
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

25.71 % -- 

(e.) NPV 82.08 Lakhs -- 
(f.) DER Not Applicable, No Loan Taken -- 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Present Situation- Rs. 42.92 Lakhs Decrease 

in user Charges- Rs. 36.26 Lakhs Decrease 
in Rate of User Charge - Rs. 20.46 Lakhs 
Increase in Fixed Cost- Rs. 40.55 Lakhs 

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs approved 
in the State 

2 CFCs are under implementation. -- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Total Cost  

(i)  Land and its Development Leased for a 
period of 33 

years 

(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 70.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1350.63 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 36.12 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost 10.00 

(vi)  Margin money for Working Capital 40.00 

 Total Project Cost 1506.75 

 

7. Proposed means of finance: 

                        (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i)  Grant from Government of India 1200.00 

(ii)  State Government contribution 150.00 

(iii) SPV contribution 156.75 

 Total 1506.75 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Description No. Power 
Requirement 

(HP/KW) 

Cost 

(i)  Integrex I200 1 5 446.16 

(ii)  HCN-6800 E 1 5 531.34 

(iii) CNC Turning 1 5 30.34 

(iv)  CNC WIRE CUT 1 3 20.41 

(v)  Tooling For all CNC Machines 1 0 23.60 

(vi)  Pollution Control Devices(CANOPY for D.G 
Set 

1 0 1.28 

(vii)  Air Compressor Screw Type  1 3 10.93 

(viii)  Gas Carburising Machine 1 2 61.36 
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S. No. Description No. Power 
Requirement 

(HP/KW) 

Cost 

(ix)  Quenching Oil 1 0 1.65 

(x)  Continuous Hardening and Tempering 
Machine 

1 3 112.69 

(xi)  Quenching Oil  1 0 1.18 

(xii)  Annealing Furnace 1 2 57.23 

(xiii)  Mini Furnace for Dies and Zigs/ Fixtures 
Heat Treatment 

1 2 17.70 

(xiv)  Microstructure Analyzer and Software 1 1 3.19 

(xv)  BHN  1 1 2.30 

(xvi)  Portable Hardness Tester 1 1 1.06 

(xvii)  Surface Roughness Tester 1 1 1.69 

(xviii)  Chemical/Metal testing Lab  1 0 5.65 

(xix)  Solidworks Professional 3D CAD Software 
License 

1 0.5 5.23 

 Total 1334.99 

 

9. Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

  

(i)  Documents regarding change of land use for Industrial purpose.  

(ii)  SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iii) Details of revenue generation mechanism for sustainability of assets. 

(iv)  Details of SPV’s bank account. 

(v)  Bye Laws or MA and AOA 

(vi)  Copy of shareholding pattern. 

(vii) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  

(viii) Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  

installed capacity. 

(ix)  Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

(x)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines. 

(xi)  Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are Micro/SC-

ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be.  

(xii) Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre (CFC) in Auto Tech Cluster, Ludhiana, Punjab. 
 

***** 
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Agenda No. 49.3.7:   Proposal for In-principle approval for up-gradation of Industrial 

Focal Point, Kotkapura, District Faridkot, Punjab. 
 

Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Punjab in 

its meeting held on 16.10.18. 

(ii) Proposal was received from Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) vide 

application ref. No. 13869 dated 10.01.19 & recommended by MSME-DI, Ludhiana.  

(iii) Proposal along with recommendations was forwarded by MSME-DI, Ludhiana vide letter 

dated 11.01.19. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization  : Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation 

State  : Punjab 

District  : Faridkot 

Industrial Estate  : Focal Point Kotkapura 

 

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

No  

Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 53.25 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 35.28 acres 

Number and sizes of plots developed  111 plots with 98 units operating (all are micro 
units) 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of plots 
allotted, units set up, etc.  

Nil 

Performance of ID projects in State Satisfactory 
 

3. Details about Proposal: 
 

 Description Proposed by Implementing Agency (IA) Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Punjab Small Industries & Export 
Corporation (PSIEC) Limited.   

As    per    MSE-
CDP  
guidelines 

Track Record of the IA  Satisfactory. Punjab Small Industries & 
Export Corporation limited was set in 1962 
with the objective of supporting the 
individual in his endeavour to set up his 
own industrial unit and help him and the 
small-scale industry to grow in Punjab. 
Today PSIEC Ltd. has grown to become a 
Rs. 2000 million profit making corporation, 
with committed workforce of about 1000 
people.  
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 Description Proposed by Implementing Agency (IA) Remarks 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Report will be submitted to SIDBI after In-
principle approval. 

Required 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity 
to railway stations / state 
highways, availability of 
water supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of workers) 

Kotkapura is a historic city 50 km, 40 km, 
30km, away from Bhatinda, Moga, 
Muktsar respectively. The city is well 
connected with other areas of the State 
through Air, Road & Rail Links.  

-- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

The proposed project is for the upgradation 
of the existing focal point. Implementation 
agency i.e. Punjab Small Scale Industries & 
Export Corporation Ltd. (PSIEC) was the 
original owner of the land. Once the focal 
point Kotkapura was developed the entire 
land was allotted to the unit 
holders present in the focal point and the 
current project is to upgrade the industrial 
focal point not for development of the new 
focal point. But still PSIEC is responsible 
for operation and maintenance of the focal 
point. 

Registered land 
documents with 
clear title in the 
name of 
Implementing 
Agency is 
required.  
 

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied 
with) 

State Government i.e PSIEC has procured 
the land before the industrial area was 
developed. 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
constituted  

Yes, the committee has been formed which 
includes officials from PSIEC, Industry 
department, MSMEDI 

Constituted. 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost  

The contribution will be made by PSIEC as 
per the means of finance presented in the 
report. Escalation in the project cost shall 
be met by PSIEC out of its own sources 

Received 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost  

Details submitted. -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Apart from the value addition the proposed 
upgradation will provide a support to 
industry as a whole. The project would 
have a significant socio-economic benefit 
to the region in terms of competitiveness to 
industry and development of infrastructure.  

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  This DPR propose upgradation of the focal 
point catering components such as roads, 
drainage system, power, administrative and 
other services complex etc. This focal point 
was developed in year 1980s. But with time 
infrastructure has deteriorated.  

-- 
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4. Proposed Project Cost: 

                                                                                                                                (Rs. in Lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and fencing:  21.10 

(ii)  Laying roads  107.92 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  4.69 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 10.00 

(v)  Water harvesting 6.48 

(vi)  Drainage 5.68 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  248.20 

(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  8.28 

(ix)  Other (Sanitary, Conveniences) 10.00 

 Total 422.35 

 

5. Proposed means of finance: 

                        (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Percentage  Proposed by IA 

(i) GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80 337.88 

(ii) State Government/ Implementing Agency 
contribution  

20 84.47 

 Total 100 422.35 

 

6.  Observations: 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval: 

 

(i) Registered land documents with clear title, in the name of Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Copy of approved Layout plan. 

(iii) SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iv) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines. 

(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State and details of operating units in 

present project as per format provided.  

(vi) Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are micro units. 

(vii) PSIEC should consider laying of roads with Cement Concrete in place of 

Bituminous and proper drainages built in a professional manner to serve the 

purpose for relatively longer period of time. The additional cost on this account 

shall be borne by the Government of Punjab / PSIEC.  

 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for up-gradation of Industrial 

Focal Point, Kotkapura, District Faridkot, Punjab. 

 

****** 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49.4 

 

Proposals for Final Approval 
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Agenda No.49.4.1: Proposal for final approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

(CFC) in Stone Cluster, Khambhat, Anand, Gujarat.  

Background 
 

(i) Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 48th SCM held on 12.11.18, 
subject to submission of following documents (as per status given below) prior to Final 
approval. 

 

Documents required Status 

(i) Turnover of Cluster units  Provided 
(ii) Proof of SPV Formation and By Laws in English version. Provided 
(iii) Registered land documents in the name of SPV (if land is on lease 

basis, registered lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years is 
required). 

Provided 

(iv) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  Provided 
(v) SIDBI Appraisal Report.  Provided 
(vi) SPVs bank account details. Provided 
(vii) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. Applied for 
(viii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units are 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 
To be received 

(ix) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the 
escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 

To be received 

(x) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC 
guidelines. 

To be received 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
 

Name of Cluster : Stone Cluster 
District : Anand, Gujarat 
Location of Cluster : Khambhat 
Lok Sabha Constituency : Anand 
Main Product : 
 
 

Bowls in different textures, designs and sizes, Plates, Trays, 
Balls, Candle stands, Book holders, Tree holders, Coasters, 
and Beads. Etc. 

No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro: 40 and Small:25 (SPV) 
Non SPV -1500  

Turnover of the Cluster: 
 

Rs.90.00 crore 

Exports from the Cluster : Rs.2.00 crore 
Employment in Cluster : 10,000  (Direct – 6,000 and Indirect – 4,000) 
Technology Details : The currently old and traditional process of stone cutting and 

processing is used by the units of Agate (Akik) Stone Cutting 
cluster. No latest technology is used by the units of the 
clusters. 

Whether DS Conducted : DSR has been conducted on October, 2018 and same has 
been approved by State Govt. on 26.10.18.  

Main findings of DSR : Technology & Quality Up-gradation is the main requirement 
of units of Agate (Akik) Stone Cutting cluster. 
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Main Problems of Cluster :  Non availability of advanced machinery  
 Weak marketing linkages. 
 Absence of organized marketing channels. 
 Challenges in Export of the product. 
 Lower opportunities of export for Micro and Small units 

as compared to Large and Medium units.   
 Dependence on traditional designs. 
 Lack of value addition. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Justification for CFC 1) Proposed CFC in Akik Stone Cutting Cluster, 

Khambhat would be aiming to cater to the need 
of Stone cutting and processing msme units in 
and around Khambhat and enable them to be 
more competitive in the Global Market. 
2) Latest Technology in the form of CFC will 
play a major role to reduce the cost of processing 
and improve quality and yield of the product.  

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Khambhat, District Anand, Gujarat -- 
% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

90 -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

10 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired Yes, GIDC has allotted vacant land at Survey 

No.15/Paikee/1, Khambhat, District Anand, 
Gujarat, admeasuring 4000 Sq. Mtrs. with right 
of use to establish CFC (Common Facility 
Centre) / Skill Building Centre for Agate (Akik) 
Stone Cluster. 

Received 

ii. Title is in name of Agate (Akik) Stone Industries Cluster, 
Khambhat 

iii. Valuation and its basis NA 
iv. Land is sufficient Yes 
v. Change of land use NA 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

No 

vii Whether lease is legally 
tenable 

NA 

(d.) Total Building area 4000 sq m.  -- 
(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

@ 2150/sq.m.  -- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed  Product Development Centre 
 Process Development Centre 

-- 



40 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
 Quality Control Centre 
 Training to develop Skilled Manpower. 
 Product Display Centre 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Increase in production turnover by 25%  
(h.) Major Outputs/ 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/ 
domestic sales and 
direct/indirect employment, 
etc.) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars  Before 

CFC  

After 

CFC 

(i)  No. of units 1565 - 
(ii)  Turnover (Rs. in 

lakh)  
90.00 300.00 

(iii) Employment  10000 22000 
(iv)  Exports (Rs. in 

lakh) 
2.00 10.00 

 

 
 

-- 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Applied for  Required 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 54 Persons  -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of assets 
(service/user charges to be 
levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

1st year – Rs.194.11 lakh 
2nd year – Rs.226.30 lakh 
3rd year – Rs.287.22 lakh 

Received 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Name and Address Agate (Akik) Stone Industries Cluster, Navjivan 

Vikash Mandal. Nano Kumbharwado, Nr. 
JuniMandai, Khambhat - 388620. Dist. Anand, 
Gujarat. 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Co- Operative Society Document 
required in 
English version 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME officials 
in SPV 

Official from MSME and state government as 
per government Norms. 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

13.05.16 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 65 Nos. -- 

(f.) Bye Laws or MoA and 
AOA submitted 

--  Document 
required in 
English version. 

(g.)Authorized Share 
Capital 

All 65 members will contribute Rs. 87,692/- 
each, totalling to Rs. 57,00,000/- for the 
objective. 

-- 

(h.) Paid up capital  NA Received. 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern All sixty five members will be contributing 
equal amount of Rs. 87,692/- 

Received. 

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Yes Received. 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Bank Name: State Bank of India Branch Name: 
Cambay Teen Darwaja, Khambhat, Anand, 
gujarat A/c Name:Name of Cluster : Navjivan 
Vikas Mandal IFSC Code : SBIN0000344  

Received 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of 
co-operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to be highlighted with 
support documentation 

Good Track record -- 

(m.) Technical Institution NA -- 
(n.) CFC may be utilised 
by SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

-- Received 

(o.)  
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

75 KW -- 

(b) Water 5000 Ltr -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities NA -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Implementing Agency Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India 

(EDII), Gandhinagar 
As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines  

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India 
(EDII), Gandhinagar 

(c.) Implementation Period 18 Month 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

The proposed project of CFC will be appraise by 
MSME-DI, Ahmedabad & Industries 
Commissioner, Govt. of Gujarat 

Received 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

As per Focus Report -- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

The State Govt. Project steering committee as 
already approved the DPR (copies Enclosed). 

Recommended by 
Technical 
Committee. 

(g.) Working capital (In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Provided -- 
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5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) BEP 45% -- 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 9.28 -- 
(c.) DSCR NA -- 
(d.) Return on Capital employed (ROCE) 12.33 -- 
(e.) NPV 75.41 lakh -- 
(f.) DER NA -- 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis DPR PAGE NO. 27 -- 
 

6. Proposed Project Cost is as follow: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Particulars Proposed 

by IA  

Recommen

ded by 

SIDBI 

As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i) Land and its Development 86.00 86.00 86.00 
(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 50.00 50.00 50.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery  390.00 382.20 382.20 
(iv) Misc. fixed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 
20.00 11.69 11.69 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant 
and machinery) 

0.00 20.11 20.11 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 24.00 25.00 25.00 
 Total Project Cost 570.00 575.00 575.00 

 

7. Proposed means of finance are as follows: 
 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA  Recommended by 
SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

1 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 
India 

427.00 431.00 431.00 

2 Government of Gujarat  86.00 86.00 86.00 
3 SPV contribution 57.00 58.00 58.00 
 Total 570.00 575.00 575.00 

 
 

8. Plant and machinery (as per SIDBI Report):  

 (Rs. in lakh) 

SN Description of Plant and Machinery Qty. Price Amount 

1 Automatic Shaping Machine 2 20.00 40.00 
2 Tumbling Ball Mill 2 40.00 80.00 
3 Automatic Nano Slab Polishing Machine 1 60.00 60.00 
4 Carving Making Machine 1 50.00 50.00 
5 Automatic Cutting Machines 2 10.00 20.00 
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SN Description of Plant and Machinery Qty. Price Amount 

6 Automatic Beads Machines 2 20.00 40.00 
7 Water Jet Cutting 5 Axis Machine 1 36.00 36.00 
8 Testing Machine and Equipment 1 15.00 15.00 
9 Equipment for Training Centre 1 15.00 15.00 
10 Fire Extinguisher System 1 4.00 4.00 
11 Electrification  1 1.40 1.40 
12 Measuring Instruments and Tools  1 0.80 0.80 

Sub Total 362.20 

Transportation 20.00 

Grand Total 382.20 
 

 

9.  Observations:  
 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval:  
 

(i) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 
(ii) Commitment letter from SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, over and above 

the approved project cost. 
(iii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units are Micro / SC/ST / 

Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 
(iv)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of 

 the cluster members.  
(v) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines. 
(vi) Compliance to all the Terms & Conditions of SIDBI Appraisal Report. 
(vii) Document in English language in respect of Nature of SPV(company or Society 

or Trust). 
(viii) Document in English language in respect of Bye Laws or MoA and AOA 

 
 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 
added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 
utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 
handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 
operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Stone Cluster, Khambhat, Anand, Gujarat at a total project cost of Rs.575.00 
lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.431.00 lakh, State Government contribution of Rs.86.00 lakh and 
SPV contribution of Rs.58.00 lakh.  
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Agenda No. 49.4.2: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

(CFC) in Rice Milling Cluster, Pavani, Bhandara, Maharashtra. 

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 44
th

 SCM held on 05.09.17, subject to 

submission of following documents prior to Final approval: 

 

a) Proof of land registration on the name of SPV 

b) NOC from Pollution Control Board 

c) SIDBI Appraisal Report 

d) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, employment etc. 

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 02.11.18, Government of Maharashtra submitted the above documents and 

requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 

Name of Cluster : Rice Milling Cluster 

District : Bhandara 

Location of Cluster : Pavani 

Lok Sabha Constituency : Bhandara-Gondiya 

Main Product : Raw Rice, Bran, Rice Husk, Broken Rice 

No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro 212 
Small   31 
Total  243 

 

Turnoverfor the last five years : 
 

S. No.  Year  Amount 
(Rs. in Crore) 

1 2008-09   260 
2 2009-10   285 
3 2010-11   312 
4 2011-12   352 
5 2012-13   398 
 Total  1607 

 

Exports for the last five years : Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 3500 Persons 

Technology Details : Traditional Machinery 

Whether DS Conducted : Yes 

Main findings of DSR : The diagnostic study recommended the establishment of a 

common facility centre  

Main Problems of Cluster : No advance Technology, No Export , Lower profit margin,  

Other Information : Need of Technology Up-gradation  for product processing 

activities 
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2.   Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Justification for CFC To have following facilities like Paddy 
aging, fine cleaning, colour sorting, length 
grading, packaging machine to improve 
the final product 

- 

(b.) Location of CFC MIDC Industrial Area, At post Pavani, 
Taluka- Pavani District-Bhandara 

- 

Percentage of units in radius of 
5km 

10 - 

Percentage of units in radius of 
10km 

90 - 

(c.) Land for CFC 

i. Whether land acquired Conformation letter received from MIDC 
Mumbai 

Received. 

ii. Title is in name of Bhandara District Rice Millers Cluster Pvt. 
Ltd. 

- 

iii. Valuation and its basis Land on lease basis at the cost of 
Rs.3500000/- 

- 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes - 

v. Change of land use Industrial Land - 

vi. If on lease, duration of lease 30 years - 

vii Whether lease is legally 
tenable 

Yes - 

(d.) Total Building area(sq. ft) 15000 sq. mtr. - 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

Rs.270.74 Crore - 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed (i) Value-addition to raw material (through 
paddy ageing, with silo storage and pre-
cleaning equipment) 
(ii) Rice  Quality Value-addition (through 
fine cleaning, length grading & colour 
sorting and modern packaging) 
 

(iii) Testing of Paddy (raw/steamed), rice, 
bran and crude oil 
 

(iv) Value –addition to by-product bran 

- 

(g.) Production capacity of CFC Solvent Extraction - 150 Tons per day, and 
Rice Mill- Tons per day 

- 

(h.) Major Outputs / Deliverables 
of CFC, Projected performance 
of the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Before  After 

(i) No. of units  243 340 
(ii) Production  5 lakh 

Tonn 
(by 

Cluster 
Units) 

7.5 lakh 
Tonn 
(by 

Cluster 
Units) 

(iii) Turnover   
(Rs. in 
crore) 

398 (of 
Cluster 
Units) 

600 (of 
Cluster 
Units) 

(iv) Employment 
(in nos.) 
(Direct) 

1644 2700 

(v) Export (Rs. 
in crore) 

0.00 100.00 

 

Received 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(i.) Pollution clearance required 
or not 

Provided Received. 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 112 - 

(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability of 
assets (service/ user charges to 
be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

As mentioned - 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Name and Address Plot No B-1 Pavani, Mini Industrial Area, 
Nagpur Maharashtra.  

- 

(b.) Nature of SPV (company or 
Society or Trust) 

Company registered with the ROC 
provided at Annexure 11 of DPR 

- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. and 
MSME officials  as committee 
member 

One member each from State and Central 
Governments 

- 

(d.) Date of formation of SPV 23.03.14 - 

(e.) Number of Members 25 members - 

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and AOA 
submitted 

Yes. - 

(g.) Authorized Share Capital Rs.4.0 Crore of shares of Rs.10/- each. - 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs. 100000/- - 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Provided (DPR at Page no 72) - 

(j.)Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Not Provided Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Account No. 125911031051 (Dena Bank) - 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued by 
SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

Awareness camps, visits etc. conducted. - 

(m.) Technical Institution CFTRI, Mysore, LIT Nagpur - 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by SPV 
members as also others in a 
cluster. However, evidence 
should be furnished with regard 
to SPV members ability to utilise 
at least 60 percent of installed 
capacity. 

 Not Provided Required 

(o.) 
 

(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic purpose 

580.66 KVA connected load and drawn 
power is 363.14 KWH 

- 

(b) Water 10KL - 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Biomass 10 Tons per day - 

 

 



47 
 

4. Implement Arrangements 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Implementing Agency CEO, MIDC, Mumbai, Govt. of 
Maharashtra 

- 

(b.) Fund receiving Agency CEO, MIDC, Mumbai, Govt. of 
Maharashtra 

- 

(c.) Implementation Period 2 years - 

(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

DPR appraised by SLCC meeting held in 
Mumbai on 25.05.2016 under chairmanship 
of DC Industries, Govt. of Maharashtra  

Received 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

- - 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

- Recommended 
the proposal. 

(g.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan from 
a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Rs.13.5 Lakhs  - 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) BEP 54.70% - 

(b.) IRR, Payback period 56.62%, less than 1 year & 10 months - 

(c.) DSCR Not applicable (Non- availment of term loan 
in this project) 

- 

(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

50.82% (Project viable) - 

(e.) NPV positive and high (Rs.805.34 Lakhs at a 
conservative project life of 10 years) 

- 

(f.) DER - - 

(g.) Sensitivity Analysis S. 
No. 

Particulars Estimate  

1 Break 
Even 
Point 

54.70% 

2 Return on 
Capital 
Employed 

50.82% 

3 Net 
Present 
Value  

NPV is positive and 
high (Rs.805.34 lakh) 
at a conservative 
project life of 10 years. 

4 Payback 
period   

Less than 1 years and 
10 months with grant-
in-aid assistance under 
MSE-CDP 

5 DSCR NA 

6 IRR 56.62% (at a 
conservative project 
life of 10 years) 

 

- 
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6. Proposed Project Cost is as follow: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed 
by IA  

Recommended 
by SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-CDP 

1 Land and its Development 56.58 56.58 56.58 

2 Building and other Civil Constructions 270.74 270.72 270.72 

3 Plant & Machinery(including 
electrification) 

1122.24 1185.90* 1185.90* 

4 Misc. fixed assets 15.00 15.00 15.00 

5 Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 
maximum 2% of project cost 

30.00 30.00 30.00 

6 Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

61.52 64.70 64.70 

7 Margin money for Working Capital 13.50 13.50 13.50 

 Total Project Cost 1569.58 1636.40 1636.40 

* Price of Plant & Machinery including GST 

 

7. Proposed Means of Finance are as follows: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

Particulars Proposed 
by IA  

Recommended 
by SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-CDP 

1 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1050.00 1050.00 1050.00 

2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Maharashtra 150.00 150.00 150.00 

3 SPV contribution 369.58 436.40 436.40 

 Total 1569.58 1636.40 1636.40 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars of Plant and Machinery No. Power 

Requirement 
(HP/KW/ 

KVA) 

Cost  

1 Silo storage for raw paddy storage before 
steaming process, including pre-cleaner and 
other accessories  

4 33.2 55.55 

2 Paddy steaming and drying section   

 (a) Stainless Steel  1 48.5 138.26 

(b) Stainless Steel Paddy Driers  2 

(c) Panel board for cooker and drier with 
cable  

1 set 

(d) IBR steam pipelines for all tanks & for 
steam heat exchanger  

1 set 

3 Boiler  1 44.76 67.08 

4 Silo storage for steamed paddy storage 
after drying process (for tempering) & 
including other accessories  

4 13 42.10 

5 Fine cleaner (Rice Cleaner) 1 1.86 42.25 

6 Length Grader (Indent Cylinder) 2 9.32 

7 Color Sorting Machine  1 4.66 143.10 

8 Supporting Equipments specific to polishing –Grading-Color Sorting Facility  

A Compressor for color sorter (including 
erection and piping) 

1 32.5 14.00 
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S. No. Particulars of Plant and Machinery No. Power 
Requirement 

(HP/KW/ 
KVA) 

Cost  

B Accessories for grading color sorting and 
packaging section  

1 set 25.18 55.89 

C Machine Cabling and Control Panel, Air 
Conditioner for Color Sorter, CVCF for 
Color Sorter  

1 set 9.5 13.70 

9 Automating Weighting and Bagging 
Machine  

1 2.34 7.75 

10 VFMS Packing Machine 1 15.63 53.48 

11 Preparatory Section  1 set 90  42.00 

12 Extraction Section  1 set 105.32  182.00 

13 Meal Conditioning Section  1 set 14.89  14.00 

14 A Supporting Equipments specific to SEP- 
Pump set, piping material, instrumentation 
material, flow meters, thermo meters, 
pressure / compound cum vacuum gauges  

1 set 50  40.00 

 B Cooling Tower  1 - 4.00 
C ETP 1 20 7.00 
D Boiler for steam generation  1 40  57.20 

15 Testing Lab Equipments  1 set 10 15.53 

16 D.G. Set  2 - 25.31 

17 Weigh Bridge  1 - 16.31 

18 11 KV line supply, Transformer, Metering 
Cubical etc.  

1 - 85.74 

 Total    1122.24 
(1185.90 

including 
GST) 

 

9.  Observations:  

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval:  

 

(i)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

(ii)  Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost. 

(iii)  Details of shareholding pattern of all SPV members. 

(iv)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

(v)  Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

 

 



50 
 

10.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Rice Milling Cluster, Pavani, Bhandara, Maharashtra at a total project cost of 

Rs.1636.40 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.1050.00 lakh, State Government contribution of 

Rs.150.00 lakh and SPV contribution of Rs.436.40 lakh.  

 

******* 
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Agenda No. 49.4.3:  Proposal for final approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

of Foundry & General Engineering, Phagwara, Kapurthala, Punjab. 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) of Punjab in 

its meeting held on 29.01.18. 

(ii) Proposal was received from M/s Foundry and General Engineering Cluster vide online 

application ref No. 11909 dated 17.02.18 & recommended by MSME-DI, Ludhiana.   

(iii) Vide letter dated 22.02.18, MSME-DI, Ludhiana forwarded the Detailed Project Report 

(DPR).  

(iv) Vide U.O. dated 05.03.18, proposal was forwarded to Mechanical Division for 

examination. 

(v) Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) in its meeting held on 13.07.18 

recommended the proposal for in-principle approval.  

(vi) In-principle approval was accorded in the 47
th

 SCM held on 12.11.18. 

(vii) Vide letter dated 28.01.19, M/s. Foundry and General Engineering Cluster (SPV) has 

submitted the following documents and requested to consider the proposal for final 

approval: 

 
Documents required 

(i)  Copy of Registered land document in the name of SPV (in Punjabi). 
(ii)  SIDBI Appraisal Report. 
(iii) Details of shareholding pattern of SPV members. 
(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution. 
(v)  Details of SPV’s Bank Account. 
(vi)  Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  

installed capacity. 
(vii)  Details of production capacity of CFC. 
(viii)  NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(ix)  Documents regarding registration of all the units in MSME Data Bank 
(x)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  
(xi)  Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are micro in cluster.  

 

1. Basic information of cluster: 

 
Name of Cluster Foundry & General Engineering, 

District  Kapurthala 

Location of cluster  Phagwara 

Lok Sabha Constituency  Hoshiarpur (SC) 

Main Product  
 

Agricultural implements and tractor components, auto 
components and machine tools, bushes & shafts, CI 
castings, diesel engine spares, diesel engines, lathe 
chucks, lubricating equipments, pump sets ,   sg iron 
castings 

No. Of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium)  

Units Nos. 
Micro 80 
Small 16 
Total 96 

 

Turnover for the last five years   
 

Year (Rs. in crore) 
2012-13 148.77 
2013-14 155.82 
2014-15 164.17 
2015-16 175.06 
2016-17 193.48 
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Exports  Year (Rs. in crore) 
2012-13 56.47 
2013-14 60.78 
2014-15 66.12 
2015-16 70.46 
2016-17 78.58 

 

Employment in Cluster  1529 
Technology Details  Purely conventional 
Whether DS Conducted  Yes, approved in 3

rd
 SLPSC meeting held on 23.08.17 

Main findings of DSR  Findings include urgent need for hard intervention i.e. 
CFC facility. 

Main Problems of Cluster  Non availability of advanced testing, calibration & 
inspection facilities, aluminium pressure die casting, 
job work on CNC/VMC, design inputs & training 
centre 

Other Information  Soft interventions already conducted  

 

2. Information about proposed CFC: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a) Justification for CFC Due to non-availability of advanced testing, 
calibration & inspection facilities etc., CFC 
facility is required 

-- 

(b) Location of CFC Village Mauli, Tehsil Phagwara, Distt 
Kapurthala 

-- 

% age of units in radius of 
5km 

70 -- 

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

100 -- 

(c) Land for CFC   
i. Whether land acquired 3242 square yard identified & to be purchased 

after getting in principle approval for CFC 
Received.   

ii. Title is in name of Foundry & General Engineering Cluster, 
Phagwara 

iii. Valuation and its basis Rs. 75.00 lakh based on market value 
iv. Land is sufficient As per requirements of machines & 

equipment's to be installed 
v. Change of land use To be got done after getting in principle 

approval. 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

Not applicable 

vii. whether lease is legally 
tenable 

Not applicable 

(d) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

1,604 square yards -- 

(e) Rate of construction of 
building 

Rs. 4,050 per square yard -- 

(f) Main Facility Proposed Testing & calibration centre, tool rooms for 
design & dies making support, aluminium 
pressure die casting, heat treatment job work 
& training centre 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Details submitted. Received.   

(h.)Major outputs / 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export / 
domestic sales and 
direct/indirect employment, 
etc.) 
 

Details to be submitted. Required 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 
(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes Received.   

(j.) Man power in CFC 35  -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

Job work charges to be paid by members/non 
members for availing facilities of CFC. 

-- 

 

3. Information about SPV: 

 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a) Name and Address Foundry & General Engineering Cluster, 

Phagwara, 48 indl. Area, Phagwara, Distt. 

Kapurthala 

Formed 

(b) Nature of SPV 

(Company or Society or 

Trust) 

Registered as society -- 

(c) Name of the State Govt. 

and MSME officials in SPV 

GM DIC Kapurthala, Director MSME Dev. 

Inst. Ludhiana  
-- 

(d) Date of formation of 

SPV 

16-12-11 -- 

(e) Number of Members 24 -- 

(f) Bye Laws or MA and 

AOA submitted 

Details submitted Received.  

(g) Authorized share capital Rs. 1.50 crores -- 

(h) Paid up capital As on 01-02-18, Rs. 10.00 lakh for making 

DSR & DPR & conducting soft interventions  
-- 

(i) Shareholding Pattern Equal distribution amongst SPV members Received.   

(j) Commitment letter for 

contribution 

Details submitted Received.   

(k) SPV specific a/c Account no. 50417900745, Allahabad Bank, 

G.T. Road, Phagwara, IFSC code: 

ALLA0210441 

-- 

(l) Trust Building of SPV, 

previous track record of co-

operative initiatives pursued 

by SPV members need to be 

highlighted with support 

documentation 

Satisfactory  -- 

(m) Technical Institution 

 

MSME DI, Ludhiana -- 

(n) CFC may be utilised by 

SPV members as also others 

in a cluster. However, 

evidence should be 

furnished with regard to 

SPV member ability to 

utilise at least 60 percent of 

installed capacity. 

 

Details submitted Received.   
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(o)   

(a) Power requirement for 

commercial/domestic 

purpose 

350 kva -- 

(b) Water 5 kilolitre per day -- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Not applicable -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a) Implementing Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh  

As per 
guidelines 

(b) Fund receiving Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

(c) Implementation Period 24 months  -- 
(d) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

Yes Received.   

(e) Comments of Technical 
Division 

Technical Division and Technical Committee recommended 
the proposal  

(f) Approval of Technical 
Committee 
(g) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

-- 

(h) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Rs. 25.00 lakh -- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Remarks 

(a) BEP 57.98% -- 
(b) IRR, Payback period 83%, 2.66 years average -- 
(c) DSCR 4.36 -- 
(d) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

24.4% average -- 

(e) NPV 62.14 -- 
(f) DER 1.66 for 1

st
 year -- 

(g) Sensitivity Analysis Details submitted -- 
(h) Status of CFCs approved 
in the state 

2 CFCs are under implementation -- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost: 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Cost  

(i) Land and its Development 75.00 
(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 65.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1261.87 
(iv) Misc. Fixed assets 53.53 
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses 10.00 
(vi) Other expenses 10.50 
(vi) Working Capital 10.53 

 Total 1486.43 
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7. Proposed means of finance: 

        (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars %age Amount  

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 89.91 1336.43 
(ii) SPV contribution 10.09 150.00 

 Total 100.00 1486.43 

 

8. Plant and machinery (with brief specification): 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Description No. Cost 

1.  VMC Mazak Integrix I300 (Mill Turn Centre) 1 224.88 
2.  CNC Turning 1 25.71 
3.  VMC Machine 1 28.24 

S. No. Description No. Cost 
4.  VMC 1 53.48 
5.  CNC Horizontal Spindle Reciprocating Table 

Surface Grinder 
1 22.60 

6.  CNC Cylindrical Grinder 1 135.00 
7.  Tooling for all CNC Machines 1 30.58 
8.  D.G. SET 1 19.53 
9.  Pollution Control Device 1 1.28 
10.  Air Compressor Screw Type 1 9.27 
11.  Aluminium Pressure Die Casting 1 139.38 
12.  Aluminium Melting 1 17.85 
13.  Aluminium Holding Furnace 1 8.80 
14.  Degassing Unit 1 13.95 
15.  Trimming Press 1 8.25 
16.  Shot Blasting 1 5.35 
17.  Vibro Finishing Machine (PU Lining) 1 3.30 
18.  Gas Carburising/ Quenching/ Tempering 1 38.50 
19.  Eddy Current Dynmometer 1 15.25 
20.  CNC Co-ordinate Measuring Machine 1 67.50 
21.  Micro Structure Analyzer & Software 1 2.70 
22.  3D Scanner 1 36.00 
23.  Versatile Sand Testing Lab 1 20.47 
24.  Hardness Tester- BHN 1 1.95 
25.  Portable Hardness Tester 1 0.90 
26.  Surface Roughness Tester 1 1.43 
27.  Spectrometre 1 28.25 
28.  Surface Plate Zero Grade 1 0.80 
29.  Zero Zero Grade Slip Gauge Box 1 3.50 
30.  Calliper Checker 1 0.10 
31.  Height Master 1 1.50 
32.  Vernier Calliper 1 0.05 
33.  Micrometer 1 0.05 
34.  Pressure Gauge Calibrater 1 1.25 
35.  Digital Pressure Gauge 1 0.30 
36.  Dial Calibrater 1 2.00 
37.  Temp. Indicator 1 0.02 
38.  AC 1.5 Ton 10 5.00 
39.  Chemical/Metal Testing Lab 1 4.78 
40.  X-ray Machine for Porosity Checking with 

Software 
1 59.35 

41.  Solidworks Professional 3D CAD Software 
License 

1 4.43 

42.  Solidworks Professional 3+2 AXIS CAM 
Software License 

1 5.20 

43.  Casting Simulation Software 1 46.00 
44.  Furniture:- Office Table, Chairs, Almirah For 

Records 
 

24 3.00 
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9.  Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval:  

  

(i) Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(ii) Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the cluster 

members.  

(iii) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, employment etc. in prescribed format.  

 

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 

 

(C) Submission of Affidavit by individuals/ SPV’s Executive Board Members whose names 

have appeared in the RBI Defaulters list/Wilful Defaulters list/RBI fraud List (Central Fraud 

Registry) /RBI Caution Advice, as provided in SIDBI Appraisal Report.  

 

 

10.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of CFC in Foundry & 

General Engineering, Phagwara, Kapurthala, Punjab at a total project cost of Rs. 1486.43 lakh 

with GoI assistance of Rs. 1336.43 lakh and SPV contribution of Rs. 150.00 lakh.  

 

 

 

 

****** 

 

 

 

 

 

45.  Other Office Equipments LCD Projector, Audio 
System, Scanner Cum Photocopy Machine, 
Attendance Marking Machine and Inverter 

1 1.15 

46.  Computer Systems with Normal Configuration & 
Dell 5820 and Dell 7820 

10 7.41 

47.  Inverter 1 0.12 
48.  Overhead Floor Crane 2 9.20 
49.  Electric Fittings including panels  4.50 
50.  GST  195.29 

Total 1315.40 
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Agenda No.49.4.4: Proposal for final approval for setting up of Industrial Estate at 

Marikundu, Theni, Tamil Nadu. 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 48
th

 SCM held on 12.11.18, subject to 

submission of registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency (English 

version) prior to Final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 02.11.18, Government of Tamil Nadu submitted the above said document 

and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1.   Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd 

State : Tamil Nadu 

District : Theni 

Industrial Estate : Setting up of  New Industrial Estate at Marikundu, Theni District 

 

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan : 

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre): 

79.40 Acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 79.40 Acre 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed: 

Size of plot (areas in acres) Nos.  
0.25  67 
0.50 20 
0.51 to 1.00    9 

Total  96 
 

Implementing Period: 24 Months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.: 

- 

Performance of ID projects in state: Total creation of ID project completed – 16 

 

3.  Details about Proposal: 

 

Description Proposed  by  Implementation Agency(IA) Remarks 

Implementing Agency 
(IA):  

Tamil Nadu Small Industries Development 
Corporation Ltd (SIDCO) 

As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 

Track Record of the IA  IA has so far implemented Information 
required. 
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Description Proposed  by  Implementation Agency(IA) Remarks 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Attached SIDBI appraisal is 
received from IA. 

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at site. 
(Proximity to railway 
stations / state highways, 
availability of water 
supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes - 

Whether land is in 
possession in the name of 
IA with Clear Title 

Yes Received 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural conversion etc 
complied with):  

Yes Received 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate 
and monitor progress has 
been Constituted :  

Yes Received 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it 
will meet the cost in 
excess of approved project 
cost and any escalation in 
cost :  

Yes Document 
Required 

Basis of elements of 
project Cost : 

As per Public Works Department, Govt. of 
Tamil Nadu schedule of rate for 2017-18 

- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Direct Employment - 1500 persons 
Indirect Employment -2000 persons 

Received. 

Justification of the 
Proposal  

The proposal is justified as it will satisfy the 
space requirement of MSMEs in that area and 
also generate employment to local people. 

- 

 

4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Particulars Proposed 

by IA  

As per MSE-CDP / 

Recommended by 

SIDBI 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and 

fencing:  

100.00 100.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  238.00 200.00 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  10.00 10.00 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump 

houses 

 

57.00 57.00 
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S. 

No. 

Particulars Proposed 

by IA  

As per MSE-CDP / 

Recommended by 

SIDBI 

(v)  Water harvesting 5.00 5.00 

(vi)  Drainage 145.00 60.00 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  54.00 54.00 

(viii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  20.00 20.00 

(ix)  Telecom/Cyber/Documentation centre  20.00 20.00 

(x)  Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  30.00 30.00 

(xi)  Bank/Post office  20.00 20.00 

(xii)  First aid centre, Creche Canteen  20.00 20.00 

(xiii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses : 36.22 20.00 

(xiv)  GST – 12% 86.28 71.52 

(xv)  Labour welfare fund – 1% 8.50 5.98 

 Total  850.00 693.50 

 

5.  Proposed means of finance: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars Proposed by 
IA  

As per MSE-
CDP   

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:  369.60 369.60 

(ii)  State Government / TANDICO own fund 480.40 480.40 

 Total 850.00 850.00 

*SIDBI recommended GoI grant of Rs.416.10 as 60% of total Project cost of Rs.693.50 lakh 
 

6. Observations:  
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval: 

 

(i)  Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(ii)  State Governments should consider laying of roads with Cement Concrete in place of 

Bituminous and proper drainages built in a professional manner. The additional cost on 

this account shall be borne by the State Government. 

(iii)  Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over 

and above the approved project cost.  

 

7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of New Industrial 

Estate at Marikundu, Theni, Tamil Nadu at a total project cost of Rs.850.00 lakh with GoI 

assistance of Rs.369.60 lakh and State Government / TANSIDCO contribution of Rs.480.40 

lakh. 

******* 
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Agenda No.49.4.5: Proposal for final approval for setting up of Industrial Estate at 

Uthangaria, Krishnagiri, Tamil Nadu. 

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 48
th

 SCM held on 12.11.18, subject to 

submission of registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency (English 

version) prior to Final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 02.11.18, Government of Tamil Nadu submitted the above said document 

and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1.   Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd 

State : Tamil Nadu 

District : Krishnagiri 

Industrial Estate : Setting up of  New Industrial Estate at Uthangarai 

 

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan : 

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre): 

41.28 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 41.28 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed : 

Size of plot (areas in acres) Nos.  
0.25  55 
0.50 39 
0.51 to 1.00    1 

Total  95 
 

Implementing Period : 24 Months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

The following Indutrial Estate are in same district viz 
krishnagiri, Hosur (SIPCOT), Hosur (New), Burgur 
Phase-I and Pollupalli. 

Performance of ID projects in state: - 

 

3.  Details about Proposal: 

 

Description Proposed  by  Implementation 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA):  Tamil Nadu Small Industries 
Development Corporation Ltd 
(SIDCO) 
 

As per MSE-
CDP guidelines. 
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Description Proposed  by  Implementation 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

Track Record of the IA  IA has so far implemented Received. 

Appraisal by SIDBI (Observations and 
recommendations). Attach SIDBI 
report. 

Enclosed SIDBI appraisal 
is received from 
IA. 

Whether sufficient facilities available 
at site. (Proximity to railway stations / 
state highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power supply, 
telecom facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes -- 

Whether land is in possession in the 
name of IA with Clear Title 

Yes  Received 

Whether Zoning regulations and non-
agricultural conversion etc complied 
with):  

Yes  Received 

Whether State Level Committee to 
coordinate and monitor progress has 
been Constituted :  

Yes. Received 

Whether confirmation received form 
IA that it will meet the cost in excess 
of approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost :  

Yes.  Document 
Required 

Basis of elements of project Cost : Rs.496.00 lakhs -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the project  Yes Received. 

Justification of the Proposal  -- -- 

 

4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA  

As per MSE-

CDP/ 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and 

fencing:  

105.00 100.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  164.00 163.85 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  5.00 5.00 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 48.00 47.94 

(v)  Water harvesting 3.00 3.00 

(vi)  Drainage 70.00 60.00 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  42.00 42.00 

(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses : 59.00 8.44 

 Total  496.00 430.23 
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5.  Proposed means of finance: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 265.00 258.00 

(ii)  Government of Tamil Nadu / TANDICO  231.00 238.00 

 Total 496.00 496.00 

*SIDBI recommended GoI grant of Rs.258.00 as 60% of total Project cost of Rs.430.23 lakh 

 

6. Observations:  

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval: 

 

(i)  Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(ii) State Governments should consider laying of roads with Cement Concrete in place of 

Bituminous and proper drainages built in a professional manner. The additional cost 

on this account shall be borne by the State Government. 

(iii) Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost.  

 

7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of New Industrial 

Estate at Uthangaria, Krishnagiri, Tamil Nadu at a total project cost of Rs.496.00 lakh with GoI 

assistance of Rs.258.00 lakh and Government of Tamil Nadu / TANDICO contribution of 

Rs.238.00 lakh. 

 

******* 
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Agenda No.49.4.6: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

(CFC) in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal. 

 

Background:  

 

 Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 47th SCM held on 25.07.18, 

subject to submission of following documents prior to Final approval: 

 Vide letter dated 26.11.18, Government of West Bengal has submitted the documents and 

requested to consider the proposal for final approval: 

 
Documents required Status 

(i) SIDBI Appraisal Report.  Received. 
(ii) List of SPV members with shareholding pattern. Received. 
(iii) Commitment letter of SPV regarding its contribution. Received. 
(iv) Commitment letter from State Govt. / SPV to meet the cost 

escalation, if any, over and above the approved project cost.  
Received. 

(v) Commitment letter with regard to SPV member's ability to 
utilize at least 60 percent of installed capacity. 

Received. 

(vi) NOC from Pollution Control Board. Received 
(vii) Certificate from State Government regarding compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines. 
Received. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

 
Name of Cluster : Rice Mill Cluster 
District : Purba Burdwan 
Location of Cluster : Burdwan 
Lok Sabha Constituency Asansol, Burdwan Purba(SC), Burdwan-Durgapur, 

Bishnupur(SC) 
Main Product Par Boiled Rice, Pressure Boiled Rice, Raw Rice. 
No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Small - 128 
Medium - 5 

 

Turnover for the last five years : Year  Amount 
(Rs in Crore) 

2010-11                          - 500 
2011-12                          - 600 
2012-13                          - 650 
2013-14                          - 750 
2014-15                          - 800 

 

Exportsfor the last five years Year   -- Amount 
(Rs in Crore) 

2010-11                          - 60 
2011-12                          - 90 
2012-13                          - 120 
2013-14                          - 150 
2014-15                          - 180 

 

Employment in Cluster : 4000 
Technology Details : Paddy cleaning, drying, Shelling, De-husking, 

Polishing, Grading and packing. 
Whether DS Conducted : Yes 
Main findings of DSR :  The cluster products have strong domestic market as 

rice is staple food in the state of West Bengal.  
 However, high content of refraction & pesticides 

and limited efforts on quality control are hindering 
the growth in export market. 

../../../../Documents%20and%20Settings/ssahoo/Local%20Settings/Admin/Myprofile.aspx%3fUid=3882
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Main Problems of Cluster  Poor quality of raw material (paddy) with high 
content of refraction. 

 Poor accessibility to export market. 
 Back dated technology with high energy 

consumption, low productivity and high percentage 
of brokers. 

 High cost of raw material and its inconsistent 
availability. 

 Inadequate availability of skilled personnel. 
 Lack of any high end testing lab. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Justification for 
CFC 

Testing Lab: For selling of rice bran oil in direct 
market there is a need to test the quality of oil & 
FFA related to percentages of SFA, MUFA, 
PUFA, Vitamin E etc. At present the cluster is 
not having such facility and there by firms are 
unable to meet quality norms. Solvent Extraction 
& Oil Refining Plant: Rice bran oil has good 
demand in the open market and cluster firms are 
unable to afford such facility on their own as it is 
capital intensive. Though few bran making units 
are available in the region, the millers are not 
getting right price from them and there by wants 
an integrated plant. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC JL No: 8, Mouza Giara, under PS Burdwan, 
Burdwan District, West Bengal. Pin -713141 

-- 

% age of units in 
radius of 5km 

43 -- 

% age of units in 
radius of 10km 

57 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC   
i. Whether land 
acquired 

Yes,  
4.89 acres. 

-- 

ii. Title is in name of Land is already acquired and registered in the 
name of SPV i.e. Burdwan District Rice Mills 
Cluster Association. 

English version of 
Land document is 
required. 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

-- -- 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes for present and future requirements. -- 
v. Change of land 
use 

- -- 

vi. If on lease, 
duration of lease 

NA -- 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

NA -- 

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

2000 Square Meters -- 

(e.) Rate of 
construction of 
building 
 

Varies between Rs. 4000 to Rs 12000 per Square 
Meter 

-- 

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

 Modern Testing Laboratory 
 Conversion of Rice Bran to Edible Grade 

Refined Rice Bran Oil.  
 Solvent Oil Extraction from Rice bran. 

 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of 
CFC 
 

140 TPD of rice bran, 40 TPD of refined oil -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables 
of CFC, Projected 
performance of the 
cluster after 
proposed 
intervention (in 
terms of production, 
export/domestic 
sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

After establishment of CFC, aggregate 
production of cluster would be increased by 
20%, domestic sales by 40%, exports by 20%, 
employment by 30% 

Details of tangible 
outcomes of the 
project required 
in format.  
 

(i.) Pollution 
clearance required or 
not 

- Received 

(j.) Man Power in 
CFC 

60 workers are required for the CFC. -- 

(k.) Revenue 
generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, 
any other-to be 
specified) 

The cluster will run on service charge basis for 
testing lab and user charge basis for solvent 
extraction plant 

-- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Name and 
Address 

Burdwan District Rice Mills Cluster 
Association, 48, Badam tola, Kalna Road, 
Burdwan – 713101 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or 
Society or Trust) 

Section 25 Company.  -- 

(c.) Name of the 
state Govt. and 
MSME officials in 
SPV 

Yet to be furnished by State Government Would be 
nominated later. 

(d.) Date of 
formation of SPV 

23
rd

 February, 2009 -- 

(e.) Number of 
Members 

133 rice millers. -- 

(f.) Bye Laws or 
MoA and AOA 
submitted 

Yes submitted -- 

(g.) Authorized 
Share Capital 

The authorized share capital of the SPV at 
present is Rs. 155.00 lakh (as per MoA/AoA). 

-- 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs. 155 lakh -- 

(i.) Shareholding 

Pattern 

Each member will hold a share of 1.17% in the 

SPV. 

Received 

(j.) Commitment 

letter for 

contribution 

 

Commitment letter for upfront contribution of 

Rs.420.00 lakh already submitted. 

Received 

(k.) SPV specific A/c SPV opened a current account bearing No. 

0541002100204043 with Punjab Nation Bank. 

 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(l.) Turst Building of 

SPV, Previous track 

record of co-

operative initiatives 

pursued by SPV 

members need to  be 

highlighted with 

support 

documentation 

SPV has already conducted activities like 

awareness workshop on CDP, exposure visit to 

Kalady, workshop on quality upgradation, 

pollution control and waste minimization etc. 

-- 

(m.) Technical 

Institution 

WEBCON  -- 

(n.) CFC may be 

utilised by SPV 

members as also 

others in a cluster. 

However, evidence 

should be furnished 

with regard to SPV 

member ability to 

utilise at least 60 

percent of installed 

capacity. 

SPV submitted a declaration July, 04, 2013 

from all members stating that SPV shall enroll 

new members to enable prospective 

entrepreneurs to utlise CFC, CFC will be 

utilised by members and other non members, 

installed capacity of CFC is 150 TPD and 

cluster members are capable of using 60%. 

Received 

(o) 

(a) Power 

requirement for 

commercial/domestic 

purpose. 

590 KW for both the centres. -- 

(b) Water 900 cubic meters per day. -- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other 

Utilities 

100 cfm of compressed air 

 

-- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

24 months after Final approval.  24 months after Final 
approval.  

(d.) Appraisal of 
DPR and main 
Recommendations 

- Received.  

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Provided 

(f.) Approval of 
Technical 
Committee 

Technical Committee recommended the proposal  
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(g.) Comments of 
Cluster Development 
Division: 

Recommended for final approval. -- 

(h.)Working 
capital(In-principle 
sanction of loan from 
a bank,if applicable 
arrangement made) 

NA -- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division. 
(a.) BEP 47.92% As per MSE-CDP 

guidelines 
(b.) IRR, Payback 
period 

16.48% p.a. -- 

(c.) DSCR NA  
(d.) Return on 
Capital employed 
(ROCE) 

39.26% in the optimum year. --  

(e.) NPV Rs. 1234.10 lakh (before tax) and Rs. 613.35 
lakh (after tax), which is positive.  

-- 

(f.) DER Not applicable, no debt envisaged.  
(g.) Sensitivity 
Analysis 

The proposed CFC can withstand 5% 
decrease in sales, 5% increase in raw 
materials and 5% decrease in capacity 
utilization. 

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

11 CFCs have been approved, 6 have been 
completed & operational and 5 are under 
implementation. 

 

 

6. Project Cost:  

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA 
Recommended 
by SIDBI 

As per 
MSE-CDP 

(i)  Land and site Development 125.57 145.54 145.54 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 320.20 298.23 298.23 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 
910.87 891.80 891.80 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 242.39 245.03 245.03 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 
39.05 

 
32.50 32.50 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

64.07 50.55 50.55 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 80.63 6.33 6.33 
 Total Project Cost 1782.78 1669.98 1669.98 
 Total Project Cost (or say)  1670.00 1670.00 

 

7.  Means of finance:    

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1050.00 950.00 950.00   

(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West Bengal 300.00 300.00   300.00  

(iii) SPV contribution 432.78 420.00 420.00 

 Total 1782.78 1670.00 1670.00 
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8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

 
S. No. Description No. Cost  (Rs. in lakh) 

A. For Modern Testing Laboratory:  
1. FT - NIR Spectrometer with accessories 2 64.48 
2. Gas Chromatograph with accessories 1 15.20 
 Hydrogen, Nitrogen and zero Air gas cylinder with SS 

dual stage regular 
1 0.94 

 Computer controller & B/W Desk Jet Printer 1 0.55 
 5 KVA Voltage Stabliliser with surge suppressor 1 0.28 
 Gas purification panel 1 0.64 

3. BOD and COD Analyzer 1 7.74 
4. Digital Grain Moisture Meter 2 0.40 
5. Butryo Refractometer 1 0.60 
6. Micro Processor based PH Meter 1 0.33 
 Sub Total  91.16 

B. Solvent Oil Extraction – cum-Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant:  
(i) Solvent Oil Extraction Plant (Cap: 150 TPD)   
(a) Preparatory Section for Rice Bran 1 46.00 
(b) Main Solvent Extraction Plant 1 117.00 
(c ) Conditioning & Conveying  1 14.00 
2. Steel Structure  Lot 56.00 
3. Heat Insulation & Painting Lot 16.00 
4. Water Cooling & Pumping Lot  26.00 
5. Storage Tanks for  

a) Crude Veg. Oil(cap: 100 MT) – 2 NOS.  
B) n- Hexane Solvent (cap: 20 KL) – 2 NOS.  

Lot 37.50 

 Sub Total  312.50 
 Add:a) ST (2% on supply of material), TI (1%) - 9.38 
      b) Cost of transporation from suppliers works 

(Mumbai) to project site (Burdwan) 
- 13.00 

 Total landed cost at project site:  334.88 
 Add: (a) Labour & Services Charges for Erection & 

Engineering Supervision for Machine supplied. 
- 30.00 

 Add: (b) Excise duty & Cess (12.36% on erection 
work) 

- 3.70 

 Total Cost of Solvent Extraction Plant  368.58 

(ii) Physical  Oil Refining Plant (Cap: 40 TPD)   

1. Neutralisation (Continuous Degumming & Alkali 

Neutralisation) Section  

1 74.00 

2. Continuous Bleaching Section  1 37.00 

3. Continuous Dewaxing Section 1 54.00 

4. Continuous Deodorising/ Physical Refining Section 1 70.00 

5. Water Cooling & Pumping  - 28.00 

6. Heat Insulation & Painting  - 12.00 

7. Steel Structure  - 60.00 

8. Storage Tanks (cap:80MT) – 2 nos.  2 35.00 

 Add: ST(2% on suply of material), TI (1%)  11.10 

 (b) Cost of Transportation   15.00 

 Total landed cost at project site  396.10 

 Add: Labour & Service Charges   35.96 

 Total Cost of Oil Refinery Plan  432.06 

 Grand Total  891.80 
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Miscellaneous Fixed Assets (MFA) - (Rs. 245.03 lakh) 

 

S. No. Description Qty. Cost (in lakh) 

A Utilities & Services   

(i) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant: 

(a) Ricehusk – fired Boiler (Cap 6 TPH of steam at 100º 

C, 10.54 kg / sq. cm. g) complete with accessories 

including flue gas ducting & chimney, BFW Pump, 

Steam supply & distribution line to all consumption 

points with necessary insulation.  

1 43.53 

(b) Mechanical Dust Collector  1 6.06 

(c ) Water Treatment Plant for Boiler Feed Water (working 

hour = 20 hour & flow  are 6.0 – 8.0 cum. M/Hr.). 

1 2.55 

(d) Cost of Erection & Installation of Boiler and its 

accessories including hydraulic testing of boiler & 

pipeline, meeting IBR formalities, etc.  

Lot  15.10 

 Sub Total  67.24 

(ii) Water Supply and Distribution System  

(a) For modern Testing Laboratory 

1. Augmentation of the existing system Lot - 

(b) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant:  

1. Borewell & Submersible pump 1 5.00 

2. Raw Water Storage Tank (Capacity: 20 KL) 1 2.00 

3. Treated Water Storage Tank (Capacity: 10 KL) 1 1.00 

4. Raw water pump, piping & fittings, foundation for 

storage tanks 

1 4.00 

 Sub Total  12.00 

(iii) Power and Supply Distribution System:  

(a) For Modern Testing Laboratory 

1. Augmentation of the existing system Lot  0.00 

(b) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant: 

1. Step down transformer  

(600 KVA, 33KV/440V, 50 Hz) 

1 28.00 

2. Switchgear, OCB/ACB, Panels, Cables & Switches, 

Earthing, Capacitor Bank, etc.  

Lot 15.00 

3. Noiseless Diesel Generator Set  

(Cap : 600 KVA) with Fuel Gas Duct and Chimney 

1 44.24 

 Sub Total  87.24 

(iv) Waste water Treatment / Effluent Treatment 

Plant: 

  

(a) For Modern Testing Laboratory 

(b) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum physical vegetable oil 

refining plant: Capacity: 20 KL / per day.  

Lot  23.10 

 Sub Total  23.10 

(v) Air Conditioning System 

(a) For Modern Testing Laboratory   

1. Air Conditioner (1.5 TR) – split type 6 2.10 

(b) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant: 

1. Air Conditioner (1.5 TR) – Split Type  6 2.10 

 Sub Total  4.20 
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S. No. Description Qty. Cost (in lakh) 

(vi) Compressed Air Supply System for SEP cum Oil Refining Plant  

 Air compressor (Cap: 100 cfm@7.5 kg/sq.cm.g) 1 5.00 

 Sub Total  5.00 

 Total Cost of Utilities & Services (A)  198.78 

B. Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 

(a) For Modern Testing Laboratory  

1. Furniture & Fixture like Tables, Chairs, soft sets, 

Almirah / Cabinets, Material Handling equipment etc.  

Lot  3.00 

2. Desktop computer with peripherals, etc including 

software.  

2 1.20 

3. Telephone, intercom, Fax m/c, Xerox m/c etc.  Lot  1.70 

4. Fire fighting equipment  Lot  0.20 

5. Indoor Illumination with CFL NA 0.10 

 Sub Total  6.20 

(b) For Solvent Oil Extraction cum Physical Vegetable Oil Refining Plant:  

1. Laboratory Equipment  1 9.00 

2. Fire Fighting Equipment 1 6.50 

3. Desktop computer with peripherals etc., including 

software 

2 1.20 

4. Telephone, Intercom, Fax m/c, Xerox m/c, etc. Lot 1.70 

5. Furniture & fixture like tables, chairs, sofa sets, 

Almirahs / Cabinets, Material Handling equipment etc.  

Lot 3.00 

6. Indoor Illumination with CFL & Outdoor illumination 

with HPSV lamps, ceiling fans, exhaust fans etc.  

Lot 6.00 

7. Weigh Bridge (cap: 50 MT complete with PC, Printers 

& UPS) 

1 12.65 

 Sub Total  40.05 

 Total Cost of MFAs (B)  46.25 

 Grand Total Cost of Utilities / Other Services and 

MFAs (A + B) 

 245.03 

 

9. Observations: 
 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval:  
 

(i) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, employment etc in format.  

(ii) Registered land documents (English version) in the name of SPV.   

(iii) Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 
 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 
 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal at a total project cost of Rs. 1670.00 

lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.950.00 lakh, Government of West Bengal contribution of 

Rs.300.00 lakh & SPV contribution of Rs.420.00 lakh.  

 

*******  
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Agenda No.49.4.7: Proposal for final approval for setting up Common Facility Centre 

(CFC) in Kaliaganj Edible Oil Cluster, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal. 

 

Background 

 

(i)  Proposal was accorded In-principle approval during the 47
th

 SCM held on 25.07.18, 

subject to submission of following documents prior to Final approval: 

(ii)  Vide letter dated 26.11.18, Government of West Bengal has submitted the documents 

and requested to consider the proposal for final approval: 

 
Documents required Status 

(i) SIDBI Appraisal Report.  Received. 
(ii) List of SPV members with shareholding pattern. Received. 
(iii) Commitment letter of SPV regarding its contribution. Received. 
(iv) Commitment letter from State Govt. / SPV to meet the cost 

escalation, if any, over and above the approved project cost.  
Received. 

(v) Commitment letter with regard to SPV member's ability to 
utilize at least 60 percent of installed capacity. 

Received. 

(vi) NOC from Pollution Control Board. Awaited 
(vii) Certificate from State Government regarding compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines. 
Received. 

(viii) Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% 
units in the Industrial Estate are (a) Micro (b) SC/ST& (c) 
Women owned, as the case may be. 

Received. 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Basic Information of Cluster 

Name of Cluster : Kaliaganj Edible Oil Cluster 

District : Uttar Dinajpur 

Location of Cluster : Kaliyaganj 

Lok Sabha Constituency Darjeeling, Raiganj 

Main Product Mustard Oil 

No. of Enterprises including break up 

(Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro -- 158 

Small   -- - 

Medium -- - 
 

Turnover for the last five years : Year -- Amount 

(Rs. in crore) 

2007- 08 -- 144 

2008- 09                         -- 153 

2009-10                          -- 165 

2010-11                          -- 180 

2011-12                          -- 208 
 

Exports for the last five years Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 18500 nos. (Direct – 3500 and Indirect – 15000) 

Technology Details : All the oil mills in the cluster are following the 

traditional process of mechanical extraction of oil 

from oil seeds. The process start from storage of 

oil seeds to the packing of finished products by 

using following machinery: 

(i) Traditional Ghaani (ii) Oil expellers (iii) Filter 

press (iv) Filling equipment.   
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Whether DS Conducted : DSR conducted by DIC, Uttar Dinajpur, West 

Bengal. 

Main findings of DSR : DSR find the need of setting up of a CFC in the 

form of solvent extraction plant. 

Main Problems of Cluster  Poor Low productivity due to absence of 

solvent extraction plant. 

 Quality problems and thus lack of proper 

marketing.  

 Lack of value addition in the bye products. 

 

2. Information about Proposed CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Justification for 
CFC 

 More efficient extraction of oil by chemical 
processes required testing facility, modern 
packaging facility, storage facilities, facility 
for RM availability.  

 Better marketing of mustard oil and mustard 
cakes. All the above mentioned needs are to 
be fulfilled simultaneously which required 
overall investment of around Rs. 14 - 15 
crore.  

 No individual stakeholder in this area has 
this financial ability and moreover by such 
individual facility, common stakeholder will 
not be able to avail of such facility.  

 As this district has negible negligible 
industrialization, the local economy depends 
heavily on mustard oil units and which is 
expected to grow 10% YOY once these 
facilities are provided. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Mouza Mustafanagar, PS Kaliyaganj, District 
Uttar Dinajpur State, West Bengal. 

-- 

% age of units in 
radius of 5km 

35 -- 

% age of units in 
radius of 10km 

65 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC   
i. Wheather land 
acquired 

Yes. 
 

-- 

ii. Title is in name of Land is already acquired and registered in the 
name of SPV i.e. Kaliyaganj Edible Oil Cluster 
Project. 

-- 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

Rs.140.00 lakh -- 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes. -- 
v. Change of land 
use 

- -- 

vi. If on lease, 
duration of lease 

NA -- 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

NA -- 

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

22000 sft -- 

(e.) Rate of 
construction of 
building 

1200 -- 

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

 Solvent Extraction Plant.  
 Edible Oil Refinery. 
 Modern Packaging facility.  

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

 Testing Laboratory. 
 Training Centre. 
 Information Hub 
 Common Raw Materials Storage. 
 Common F G Storage. 

(g.) Prod capacity of 
CFC 

400 TPD -- 

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables 
of CFC, Projected 
performance of the 
cluster after 
proposed 
intervention (in 
terms of production, 
export/domestic 
sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

10-12% increase in the yield in the form of 
Refined Edible Oil from the same amount of 
Mustard Seeds. Refining of crude edible oil. 
Quality assurance products. Integrated product 
brand for Edible Oil. Modern packaging. 
Training facilities. Information Hub. The 
expected turnover increase after 
operationalisation of CFC is estimated as 
follows: 
1

st
 year -- Rs. 280.00 crore 

2
nd

 year -- Rs. 329.00 crore 
3

rd
 year -- Rs. 390.00 crore 

4
th

 year -- Rs. 456.00 crore 
5

th
 year -- Rs. 552.00 crore 

 

Details of tangible 
outcomes of the 
project required in 
format.  
 

(i.) Pollution 
clearance required or 
not 

Yet to be obtained NOC from PCB is 
required. 

(j.) Man Power in 
CFC 

145 at full capacity -- 

(k.) Revenue 
generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, 
any other-to be 
specified) 

At 65% capacity utilization the revenue earned 
from conversion of refined oil from mustard 
cake of 7841.60 MT @ Rs. 16,000/- per MT is 
estimated to be Rs. 1254.66 lakh.  Some more 
revenue will be from services charges for filling 
& primary/secondary packing. 

-- 

 

3. Information about SPV 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Name and 
Address 

Kaliyaganj Edible Oil Cluster Project, 
Shimultala More, Kaliyaganj, Uttar Dinajpur, 
Pin 733129, West Bengal. 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or 
Society or Trust) 

Section 25 Company -- 

(c.) Name of the 
state Govt. and 
MSME officials in 
SPV 

General Manager DIC, Uttar Dinajpur, Govt. of 
West Bengal 

Would be 
nominated later. 

(d.) Date of 
formation of SPV 

23.05.2012. -- 

(e.) Number of 
Members 

37 nos. -- 

(f.) Bye Laws or 
MoA and AOA 
submitted 

Yes submitted -- 

(g.) Authorized 
Share Capital 
 

Rs. 150.00 lakh . -- 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs. 149.99 lakh.  
 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(i.) Shareholding 
Pattern 

Each of the member is contributing 2.70% of 
the capital.  

State Govt. has 
forwarded the 
shareholding pattern 
of SPV members 
vide letter dated 
26.11.18 

(j.) Commitment 
letter for 
contribution 

- Received. 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Account no. 0342050006736 with United Bank 
of India, Kaliaganj. 

-- 

(l.) Turst Building of 
SPV,Previous track 
record of co-
operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV 
members need to to 
be highlighted with 
support 
documentation 

GM, DIC, Uttar Dinajpur vide letter dated 
21.08.13 has confirmed that the soft 
intervention has been carried out in the cluster 
as per the norm of MSE-CDP. The soft 
interventions helped the units, in coming 
together and strengthening the existing 
association, where all the 158 units in 
Kaliyaganj area are members eventually leading 
the formation of SPV for setting up a CFC 
facility for the benefit of all the units, in the 
Cluster.  

-- 

(m.) Technical 
Institution 

Jadavpur University  -- 

(n.) CFC may be 
utilised by SPV 
members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence 
should be furnished 
with regard to SPV 
member ability to 
utilise at least 60 
percent of installed 
capacity. 

- Received. 

(o) 
(a) Power 
requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose. 

There is need of continuous power supply with 
consistency. The total connected load required 
for operation of the CFC is assessed at 750 KW 
and the power requirement at 65% of load 
factor is estimated at 487.50 KW which is 
proposed to be sourced from WBSEDCL.  

-- 

(b) Water A pond has been planned for required amount 
of water supply. Also, proper rainwater/storm 
water drainage leading to the pond will be 
planned during execution.  

-- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

Steam of medium pressure.  -- 

 

4. Implementation Arrangements 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 

Cluster Division 
(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

As per MSE-CDP 
Guidelines 
 (b.) Fund receiving 

Agency 
West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

24 months after Final approval.  24 months after 
Final approval.  
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(d.) Appraisal of 
DPR and main 
Recommendations 

-  Received. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Provided. 
 

(f.) Approval of 
Technical 
Committee 

Technical Committee recommended the proposal for In-principle 
approval of Steering Committee.  

(g.) Comments of 
Cluster Development 
Division: 

Recommended for final approval. -- 

(h.)Working 
capital(In-principle 
sanction of loan from 
a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

NA -- 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by Cluster 

Division. 
(a.) BEP 40.36%. As per guidelines.  
(b.) IRR, Payback 
period 

17.15% p.a.   -do- 

(c.) DSCR NA as no term loan or CC is envisaged. -- 
(d.) Return on 
Capital employed 
(ROCE) 

35.43 %. As per guidelines. 

(e.) NPV Rs. 1110.37 lakh (before tax). 
Rs. 569.67 lakh (after tax) 
Which is positive.  

-do- 

(f.) DER NA -- 
(g.) Sensitivity 
Analysis 

Positive.  -- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

11 CFCs have been approved, 6 have been 
completed & operational and 5 are under 
implementation. 

-- 

 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost:  

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars Proposed 

by IA 
Recommended 

by SIDBI 
As per 

MSE-CDP 
(i)  Land and its Development 202.50 196.59 196.59 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 256.78 256.78 256.78 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 
983.50 933.75 933.75 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 3.25 3.25 3.25 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses ( 

2% of project cost) 
10.30 10.30 10.30 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

22.24 21.24 21.24 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 19.73 26.60 26.60 
 Total Project Cost 1498.30 1448.51 1448.51 
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7.  Proposed means of finance:                                                                    (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 935.13 898.41 898.41  

(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West Bengal 413.19 400.12 400.12   

(iii) SPV contribution 149.98 149.98 149.98  

 Total 1498.30 1448.51 1448.51 

8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. In lakh) 

S. N. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1. 400 TPD Solvent Extraction Plant along 
with 100 TPD Refinery 

1 700 KW 732.13 

2. Square metal container making and filling 
plant. 

1 12 KW 19.25 

3. PET machine 1 14 KW 13.40 

4. FFS machine (form fill & seal) machine 1 5 KW 7.50 

5. Air compressor  1 4 KW 4.00 

6. Transformer, Captive Gen. set and other 
electrical 

1 750 KW 72.00 

7. Fire fighting equipment 1 1 KW 5.50 

8. Laboratory Equipments 1 2 KW 11.00 

9. ETP and pollution control plant 1 6.5 KW 8.75 

10. Workshop equipment 1 5 KW 6.80 

 Sub Total   880.33 

11. Add: 5% towards CST/VAT, Freight, 
Insurance etc.  

  7.41 

12 Add: 5% electrification, installation and 
commissioning. 

  46.01 

 Total   933.75 

 

9. Observations: 

 

(A) Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval:  

 

(i) Tangible outcomes such as number of units, turnover, employment etc. as per format.  

(ii) NOC from PCB. 

(iii) Compliance of terms & conditions as mentioned in SIDBI Appraisal Report. 

(iv) Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members.  

 

(B) As recommended by Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC), a clause would be 

added in the Sanction Order “In case of any deviation from the agreed principles of 

utilisation and denial of fair access to the eligible stakeholders, assets created would be 

handed over to another SPV through a transparent procedure for smooth and effective 

operationalisation of the facilities”. 
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10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Kaliaganj Edible Oil Cluster, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal at a total project 

cost of Rs. 1448.51 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.898.41 lakh, Government of West Bengal 

contribution of Rs.400.12 lakh & SPV contribution of Rs.148.98 lakh.  

 

*********** 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49.5 

 

Proposal for Time Extension 
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Agenda Item No. 49.5.1: Time Extension for setting up new Industrial Estate at 
Madikonda Village, Warangal District, Telangana. 

 
S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 
and location  

Setting up new Industrial Estate at Madikonda Village, 
Warangal District, Telangana. 
 

2 Approval accorded   35
th

 SCM held on 15.01.14. 
3 Final approval order 

issued on  
28.03.14. 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 
(TSIIC) Ltd., Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                (Rs. in lakh) 
Govt. of India Grant :  735.60* 

Govt. of Telangana Grant : 325.59 

Total : 1061.19 

* 80% of the total eligible cost as per MSE-CDP i.e. 
Rs.919.50 lakhs.  

 
6 Project Costs and 

component wise 
details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No. 

Particulars Estimated  
by IA 

As per 
MSE-CDP 

1. Land filling /leveling 
including boundary wall and 
fencing 

101.87 100.00 

2. Laying roads 323.59 200.00 
3. Road side greenery & social 

forestry 
10.19 10.00 

4. Water supply including 
overhead tanks and pump 
houses 

112.72 110.00 

5. Water harvesting 10.48 10.00 
6. Drainage 60.09 60.00 
7. Power distribution, street 

lights etc. 
250.14 250.00 

8. Sanitary conveniences 10.41 10.00 
9. Admin. & other services 

complex 
21.52 20.00 

10. Telecom/cyber/documentati
on centre 

20.00 20.00 

11. Conference hall/ Exhibition 
centre 

30.00 30.00 

12. Bank /Post office 20.37 20.00 
13. First aid centre, Creche 

centre 
19.89 19.89 

14. Raw material storage 
facility, marketing outlets 

39.61 39.61 

15. Contingencies & pre-
operative exp.  

30.31 20.00 

 Total 1061.19 919.50 
 

7 Total GoI grant 
released  

Installment & Date                                           (Rs. in lakh) 
1

st
 on 27.02.15                           :                    200.00 

2
nd

 on 03.08.17                         :                     236.00 
                              Total           :                     436.00 

8 Project validity 30.06.18 
9 Time Extension 

sought up to 
30.06.19 

10 Reason for Delay The site area is completely water logging and the nature of 
soil is BC soil hence sanitary work, administrative building 
and telecommunication work was delayed. However, it is 
mentioned that all the works are nearing completion.   

11 Proposal for Steering 
Committee  

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension up to 
30.06.19. 

 

***** 
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Agenda Item No. 49.6.1: Ratification of Time Extension granted for setting up of CFC in Heat 

Treatment & Engineering Cluster, Hubli, Karnataka. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the 

proposal and 

location  

Setting up of CFC in Heat Treatment & Engineering 

Cluster, Hubli, Karnataka. 

2 Approval accorded   37
th

 SCM held on 03.09.14 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

19.11.14 

4 Name of the IA Karnataka Council for Technological Upgradation (KCTU), 

Bangalore. 

5 Means of Finance                            (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 386.75 

Govt. of Karnataka Grant : 22.75 

SPV contribution : 45.50 

Total : 455.00 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its Development 7.50 

(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 30.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 

334.00 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 55.00 

(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 

9.10 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

16.00 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 3.40 

 Total 455.00 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                           (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 19.09.16                           :                        154.70 

2
nd

 on 07.06.17                         :                        116.00 

3
rd

 on 25.09.17                           :                          77.00 

4
th

 on 16.01.19                           :                          38.98 

                              Total            :                        386.68 

8 Validity upto  30.09.17 

9 Time extension 

accorded on file up 

to 

30.10.18  

The CFC has been completed and handed over to SPV 
 

10 Proposal for Steering 

Committee  

 Steering Committee may kindly ratify the time 

extension accorded on file. 

 

 

******* 
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Agenda Item No. 49.6.2: Ratification of Time Extension granted for setting up of CFC in 

Plastic Products Cluster, Rajganj, Jalpaiguri, West Bengal. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the 

proposal and 

location  

Setting up of CFC in Plastic Products Cluster, Rajganj, 

Jalpaiguri, West Bengal. 

 

2 Approval accorded   32
nd

 SCM held on 20.03.13. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

16.05.13. 

4 Name of the IA West Bengal State Export Promotion Society (WBSEPS), 

Kolkata. 

5 Means of Finance                            (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 266.00 

Govt. of WB Grant : 55.98 

SPV contribution :     57.02 

Total :  379.00 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its Development 37.00 

(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 45.71 

(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 

240.66 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 30.75 

(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 

7.40 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

12.94 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 4.54 

 Total 379.00 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                           (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 12.06.17                            :                        106.40 

2
nd

 on 24.10.17                           :                         79.80 

3
rd

 on 04.02.19                            :                         79.80 

                              Total             :                       266.00 

8 Validity upto  31.06.18 

9 Time extension 

accorded on file up 

to 

31.03.19. 

The CFC has been completed and handed over to SPV on 

20.12.18. 

10 Proposal for Steering 

Committee  

Steering Committee may kindly ratify the time extension 

accorded on file. 

 

 

******* 
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Agenda Item No. 49.6.3:  Ratification of Time Extension granted for setting up of CFC in 

Roofing Tiles Cluster, Bankura, West Bengal. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the 

proposal and 

location  

Setting up of CFC in Roofing Tiles Cluster, Bankura, West 

Bengal. 

 

2 Approval accorded   30
th

 SCM held on 20.06.12. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

03.10.12. 

4 Name of the IA West Bengal State Export Promotion Society (WBSEPS), 

Kolkata. 

5 Means of Finance                            (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 191.97 

Govt. of WB Grant : 50.45 

SPV contribution :     29.67 

Total : 272.09 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its Development 19.05 

(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 61.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 

144.31 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 23.00 

(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 

5.70 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

8.44 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 10.59 

 Total 272.09 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                           (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 13.06.17                           :                        134.00 

                              Total            :                        134.00 

8 Validity upto  31.06.18 

9 Time extension 

accorded on file up 

to 

31.03.19 

 

CFC Completed and handed over to SPV on 14.12.18. 

10 Proposal for Steering 

Committee  

Steering Committee may kindly ratify the time extension 

accorded on file. 

 

 

******** 
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Agenda Item No.49.7.1: Waive off penalty of Rs.5.00 lakh imposed from GoI grant for 

delay in implementation in setting up of CFC in Readymade 

Garment Cluster, Nagpur, Maharashtra. 

 
 
Proposal for setting up of CFC in Readymade Garment Cluster, Nagpur, Maharashtra was 
approved at a project cost of Rs.1591.28 lakh during the 28

th
 SCM of MSE-CDP held on 

06.09.11. Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation, Mumbai is the implementing 
agency (IA) for the project.   
 

 

Means of finance of the project is as under: 

                                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount  

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1339.95 

SPV contribution 251.33 

Total 1591.28 

 
Setting up of CFC in Readymade Garment Cluster, Nagpur, Maharashtra was completed on 
14.12.16 and has become operational. The status of Government of India grants released is as 
under: 

                                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Government of India Grant released 
on  

Amount Date  

1 1
st
 installment  535.98 14.05.13 

2 2
nd

 installment 300.0 30.12.14 

3 3
rd

 installment 450.0 25.04.16 

4 4
th

 & Final Installment 31.743 07.04.17 

                                         Total   1317.723 

 
4

th
 & final installment of GoI grant of Rs 31.743 lakh was released after deducting an amount of 

Rs 17.226 lakh, which is towards interest accrued on earlier released GoI grant and also Rs 5.00 
lakh as penalty, which was decided during 41

st
 Steering Committee Meeting held on 24.09.16  

 
Now, Government of Maharashtra has requested not to impose penalty of Rs.5.00 lakh and 
release the same, mentioning that all the facilities in CFC were operational before 31.10.16, 
except installation of machinery worth Rs.11.44 lakh, which got delayed because of technical 
issues in documents of import. 

 
Submitted for consideration of Steering committee to waive off the penalty imposed and  
sanction of Rs.5.00 lakh to the Implementing Agency (MIDC) and in turn to release to SPV. 
 

 

 

 

******** 
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Agenda Item No.49.7.2: Request for allowing to lay Bituminous roads - Up-gradation of 

Industrial Estate at Mettupalayam, Puducherry. 

 

The proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Mettupalayam, Puducherry under MSE-

CDP was approved in the 47
th

 Meeting of Steering Committee held on 25.07.2018. 

 

Means of Finance:  

 

  (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 414.00 

Contribution of Govt. of Puducherry : 432.00 

Total : 846.00 

 

 

Steering Committee Accord final approval to the proposal with following condition: 

 

“In case of Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects, the State Governments should propose 

laying of roads with Cement Concrete in place of Bituminous and proper drainages built in a 

professional manner to serve the purpose for relatively longer period of time. The additional 

cost on this account shall be borne by the State Government” 

 Managing Director, Puducherry Industrial Promotional Development and Investment 

Corporation Ltd. (PIPDIC) requested Government of India to relax the condition and 

allow them to lay bituminous roads. 

 

 PIPDIC informed that the estimated cost of laying Cement Concrete Road in the subject 

Industrial Estate is Rs. 576.00 lakh (as against the estimated cost of Rs. 200 lakh for 

Bituminous Road). 

 

 PIPDIC has to bring in an additional fund of Rs.376.00 lakh towards laying of concrete 

roads.  

 

 As per the final approval letter the PIPDIC has to contribute Rs.432.00 lakh, which is 

51.06% of approved project cost of Rs.846.00 lakh as against GoI contribution of 

48.94%. 

 

 PIPDIC informed that laying of cement concrete roads with additional contribution by 

PIPDIC alone will affect budget of the other projects in the UT. 

 

 PIPDIC is not in a position to bring an additional fund of Rs.376.00 lakh.  

 

 Industry Association is not requesting for laying Cemented Concrete roads and they are 

insisting to upgrade the existing roads only. 

 

 

Submitted for consideration of Steering Committee for consideration and allowing them to lay 

bituminous roads. 

 

******** 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-I 
(Minutes of 48th SCM) 

 

 



84 
 



85 
 



86 
 



87 
 



88 
 



89 
 



90 
 



91 
 



92 
 



93 
 



94 
 



95 
 



96 
 



97 
 



98 
 



99 
 



100 
 



101 
 



102 
 



103 
 

 
 


